
hl·,STLER 

From our humble beginnings in a far away mysterious land. From tiny houses with 
native stone wall fences that formed t~ boundaries of these small communities 

like Belmont, Hovalt1 and Bellefosse. 
From the high mountain tops of France that border Germany, to the seam'y side of 
Passy (Paris). Our ancestors laboured for their daily bread and left their mark 
upon the face of history. Some stayed behind and some moved on to find their 
dreams. From these brave souls we were born. If we can keep alive for a few more 
years their adventuresi their Joys and their rememberances, we will have paid them 
honor and can consider that we were blesses to be a part of them. 

GOD GRANT THEM PEACE 

In the 1950's my mother, E~na Augustine Kastler, Triebel asked me to help her make 
a record of all of her family1 her brothers and sisters and all their children, 
grandchildren etc. Their birthdates1 death dates, marriages, and so we began our 
task. It turned out that this was not a task to be completed but an acomplishment 
of joy and love. I soon became addict~d to the wonder of finding out new things 
about our family. This un-ending search is like a circlet there is no end and no 
beginning. To my Mother, who gave me the inspiration to st art this ri;?cord of our 
Kastler family, l will always be thankful, and to each of you who sent ~our 
information to us, and were so kind and patient with me I say "Thank You", without 
your help our little family record would have all blank pages. 
Norma Lee Triebel, LaDuke 

Alene Kastler, Lawson sent this poem to me and I liked it and thought you might 
enjoy it too. The Genealogy Bug by Marcy Hage: 
You follow many dead end trails, as you search through dusty files. 
You weaken your eyes with n0crofilrn, and travel for miles and miles. 
You rummage through church records, and interview over the phone. 
You.look for Grandma's marriage, and find she had children alone' 
You write many unanswered letters, to people across the sea. 
You find your Great Uncle Zanzibar, was hung for shooting Aunt Bea. 
You ignor'e"-"~he,-dust and d ishe s , You never vacuum the rug. 
You've caught a disease that has no cure, You have the genealogy bug! 

So you can see how it really is. With this in mind, will you please forgive me fore 
the mistakes and t~po's I have made? I know there are some in here. 

Ulrick Kastler (Castlerl came from Switzerland into France. He had a son also 
named Ulrick Kastler, (Ill who married Catherine Banau. They had a daughter named 
Caterine Kastler who married Didier Spenle' on Aug. 25, 1767. They also had a son 
named Jean (John Ropp on June 111756. 
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The Marr i a.ges 

Jean Kastler, weaver and bachelor of Belmont, son of Ulr~que Kastler, citizen of 
the said place, and of Catherine born Banno (BanauJ, his wi1e, has engaged in 
promises of marriage with Anne Rappe (Ropp), daughter of Chretien Ropp, who lives 
at the said Belmont, and of Jeanne born Bantsete (Banzetl~ his wife, and !they) 
have asked for the benediction of the church after they had co~hitted the crime of 
lechery, from which an infant was born, who was baptized at Rothau and who 
received the name Anna Catherine; the above-mentioned bachelo~ has recognized 
before the church (officials) on l June 1756 this infant, who was presented as his 
proper (his own) infant and heir; after which their marriage was at last confirmed 
and blessed the same day in the church at Belmont before the said assemblage. The 
witnesses were the fathers of the groom and bride; Christmann Banzet the elder, 
citizen of Belmont; and Jean Jacques Masson, Schoolmaster of Fouday and Solbach. 
Signatures: Jean Kastler-Ann Ropp-The mark of Ulrique Kastler-The mark of Chretien 
Ropp-The mark of Christmann Banzet- Jean Jacques Masson Erneste Henry Stoebet,.~. 
Minister. 

Jean (John) Kastler and Ann Ropp, in addition to the daughter named in the 
previous marriage record had two known sons. 

Their children were: 

Anna Catherine Kastler 
Jean Henry Kastler 
Chretien Emmanuel Kastler 

Jean Henry Kastler b. 1758 d. 1814 m. Catherine Kommer b. 1763 d. 1810 
had one son named Joseph August Kastler b. 1804 d. 1827 m. Paisable Charite Muller 
b.1807 d. 1896, they had only 1 child, a daughter named Paisable Charite Kastler 
b. 1826. This daughter, Paisable Charite Kastler m. (1) Henri Hazemann, they had 
two daughters, Louise and Harriet Amelia Hazemann. Harriet Amelia m. Louis 
Med~bach and their son Emil Carl Medebach m. Julia Ann Haas, and their dat1shter 
Nina Isabella Medebach m. Clarence Carr and their son is Jack Clarence Carr, who 
married Alberta Miller. It "is this couple, Jack and Alberta Carr who have traveled 
to France and have shared with me the old information they have found there. 
Without their help and willingness to share, we would not know as much about our 
ancesters as we now know. 

Joseph August Kastler died about one year after his daughter Paisable Charite 
Kastler was born and his widow, Paisable Charite Muller, Kastler married Joseph 
August Kastler's 1st cousin John David Kastler. 

Chretien Emmanuel Kastler d. Dec. 18, 1834 m. Catherine Morel d. June 
20?1837. (Catherine was the daughter of Jean Morel and Madeline Malise. She had a 
brother named Jean Henri Morel who was 63 years of age in 1838) 

Their children were: 

John David Kastler b. 1802 d. 1854 
George Henry Kastler 
Martin Theodore Kastler 
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John David K::1stler b , 1802 d. J.854 m , Pai sable-: Charity Mu1 l ar , Kastler b. 
1807 d. 1896. John David was a soldier in Napoleons Army. He is buried in th~:\ 
Banzet Lutheran Cemetery near Somonauk1 Ill. 

'-··-.,,.~· ·- ~·. 
In 1844 John David Kastler and his wife and their children, including her 

daughter Paisible Charite came to America. They went from their home in France to 
a port by wagon. Then they took a sailboat on which they had to cook their own Q 

meals. After landing in America they went by wagon and boat to Illinois. Settling 
near Sandwich, Illinois and three years later near Leland they homesteaded land at 
$1.25 an acre. The land was sold out of the Kastler family in 1947. 

Mrs. David Kastler was Paisible Charite Muller, daughter of Joseph Muller and 
Jeanne (Mayer) Muller, both of Belmont, France. Paisible's husband's full name was 
John David Kastler and he was the son of Emanuel Kastler and Catherine Morel, 
Kastler both of Belmont, France. David and Paisible's daughter1 Louisa Catherine 
Ban2et proceded Paisible in death~ dying August 22, 1881, at rural Edna, Labette 
County, Kansas. She was buried in the Lucas Cemetary, near the. Star School House, 
South and East of Edna, Kansas. 

Their Children were: 

Catherine Louisa Kastler 
Charles Louis Kastler 
Henry Kastler 
Sophia Amelia Kastler 
Henrietta Rosalie Kastler 

b. Dec. 27, 1831 
b. Dec. 30, 1832 
b , Ma'd 2, 1838 
b. Ma1:i 21, 1843 
b , Nov. 8, 

Henrietta could have been the third child. All of these were born in 

France. Sophia was "born in Waldersboch Ban-La-Roche Alsac Lorraine, France. 

Catherine Louisa Kastler b. 1831 d. 1881 m. Charles Ferdinand Banzet b. 1830 d. 
1902. Catherine Louisa and Charles Ferdinand's children were: 
Rose, Anna Banzet -(twin to Emma Banzet-Charles Albert Banzet - Mary Louise Banzet 
- Henry Gustavis Banzet - Edward Banzet - Josephine Elizabeth Banzet -William 
Francis Banzet - Augustus Banzet. Augustus "Gus" Banzet b. 1870 d. 1955 m. Lucy 
Muller (a sister to Uncle Lou Muller) Lucy was b. 1877 d. 1971. The Children of Gus 
and Lucy Muller1 Banzet are:Henry Arthur, Wayne Augustus, Elsie Louise, Helen 
Ardora, Hazel Josephine, Margie Elma and Warren Kenneth Banzet. (Marjorie Banzet 
and her mother Lucy Muller, Banzet contributed much of this Banzet family history). 

Charles Louis Kastler m. Katrina (Catherine) Miller 
Their children were: Edward H. Kastler - George D. Kastler - William Kastler - 
Emma Kastler - Frank Kastler. 
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DEATH OF A PIONEER 

Mrs, David Kastler Dies at the Home of 
Her Daughter, April 17, 1896 -- She 

Was a Resident of this Vicinity 
Over Half a Century 

Mrs, David Kastler died at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Lester 
Rohrer, at five o'clock Friday morning, April 17, 1896, at the 
advanced age of 88 years, 8 months and 23 days. Last December Mrs. 
Kastler fell on an icy porch and sustained injuries from which she 
never recovered. She continued to fail in health·until the angel _of 
de a th rem o v e d h e r fr om o u r m i d s t • 

Deceased was born at Belma (they meant Belmont) in Elsass (they 
mean Alsace), Germany, July 24, 1807. Being a child of Christian 
parents she was reared to womanhood under Christian influences and 
taught to fear, love and trust- in the Savior above all things. She 
has always been a consistent and sincere believer in the German 
Lutheran Church and her complete resignation to the will of God was 
but the exponent of her noble life. But few approach death as she 
did, with such perfect assurance and confidence that hers was with the 
Heavenly Host hereafter. 

At the age of eighteen years she was married to August Kastler.· . 
The ties that bound together this happy couple were torn a s s un d e r ' by 
the death 1>---f~rM·r· s- Kastler after a brief marriage life. To this couple 
there was born one daughter, who preceded her mother to the other 
shore. A few years later Mrs. Kastler was united in marriage to Mr. 
David Kastler, a cousin of her first husband, To this union there 
were born five children, four of whom are left to mourn her death, In 
1844 they emigrated to America and settled in this vicinity. Ten 
years. after their arrival in this country Mrs. Kastler was again made 
a widow and during the forty-one years that elapsed since her 
husband's death she resided with her children. The last three years 
of her life were spent with Mr. and Mrs, Lester Rohrer, of this 
village, who did everything possible for her comfort and pleasure. 

The children who survive her are: Louis, who resides southwest of 
Somonauk; Henry, of Woolstock, Iowa; Mrs. George Schafman, of Chicago, 
an d M r s • Le s t e r Roh re r , o f t h i s v i 1 1 a g e , a 11 o f whom we re pr e s en t a t 
the funeral. There were .a Ls o present Alfred Schafman of Chicago and 
Julien Claude of Woolstock, Iowa. 

The funeral occurred at the German Lutheran Chruch at 10 01clock 
Sunday morning. Services were conducted by the pastor Rev. Staehling, 
who selected for his text Psalm 23. A large concourse of relatives 
and friends followed her remains to its final resting place at the 
German Lutheran Cemetary. 

(Taken from the Friday, April 24, 1896, edition of the Somonauk, 
De Ka 1 b County , 111 i no is, _ge v!:i:..!..!!:) 
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Henry ~~astler b , 1838 d , 1902 m. Louise Marchal (Marshall) .. b .. -·K--<{t4 d , 1928. 
Louise was born in Hovwald1 A.L. France and came to America in 1867 when shef was 22 
~eais old. The family moved to Iowa in 1870. Her father was Je~n Emmanuel Marshall 
b. 1809 Solbach A.L. France d. 1863 Solbach, France and her mother was Madeline 
Sionite Bernard b. 1812 Belmont, France. Her grandfather was George Bernard. Henry 
Kastler is the man who donated the land for the French Church and Cemetery at 
Woolstock, Iowa. Henry and Louise's children as copied from the family Bible Are as 
t o Ll ouis ; 

Henry Kastler May 2, 1838 Father 
Louise Kastler May 5, 1844 Mother 
George Henri Kastler nee le 29 Mai 1868 
Julie He'l'ene Kastler nee le 20 Juillet 1869 (July) 
Emma Kastler nee le 4 Juillet 1871 
Charles Kastler nee- le 30 Octobre 1872 
Caroline Kastler nee l~ 30 Tanvier 1874 (January) 
Jean (John} Kastler nee le 1 Tanvier 1876 
Marie Kastler nee le 4 Fevrier 1878 
Anna Kastler nee le 3 Decembre 1879 
Nellie Kastler nee le 5 Mars 1882 
Charles Kastler nee le 28 Septembre 1885 
Lidie Kastler nee le 18 Mar. 1887 
Edoward Kastler nee le 31 Tanvier 1890 

George Henri Kastler (listed 3rd above) m. Mary Schoenenberger and 
their son is Robert "Buster" Kastler who married Gladys Loux (Gladys is the' 
granddaughter of Theophile John Loux, who was a brother to our Mary Louise Loux, 
Kastler (see: Josephine Caroline Kastler page). Robert Kastler's sister Odette 
Kastler provided the information for the Henry Kastler lines. Odette also lives in 
Woolstock. Henry and Louise's other children are: Ella(Julie!Helene Kastler m. 
Henry Jean Hilpipre - Emma Kastler m. Ernest Mourland - Charles D. Kastler d. age 8 
Died as the result of a horse kicking him. Buried in the French Cemetery. - 
Caroline Kastler m. Peter Gaster - John Kastler m. Janie Schonenberger - Mary 
Kastler m. Charles Grovisier - Anna Kastler, m. W. A. Craig - Nellie Kastler m. 
George M. Brown - Charles A. Kastler m. Orpha Broughton (He operated the Funeral 
Home in Eagle Grove as well as other enterprises in the areal. L~dia Kastler m. 
John Claude - Edward Kastler m. Marie Pinkele. 

Sophia Amelia Kastler m. (Lester} Celestine Rohrer 
Their Children were: Henry Rohrer - Arthur Roher - Anna Roher - Rosalea 

Rohrer - Albert Rhorer - Adeline Rohrer - Emma Rhorer - Charles Rohrer - Edward 
Rohrer - Amelia Rohrer - Minnie Rohrer 

Henrietta Rosalie Kastler m. George Schafmann. 
They had S children: No other information avail~ble. 
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George Henry Kastler (Son of Chretian Emmanuel and Catherine Kastler - listed 
as the second son) m. Renee Dimanchette Krieguer. Her father was Di~anche Krieguer 
and her mother was Renee Grung. 

Their children were: 

Charles Louis Kastler 
Henri Theodore Kastler 
Louis August Kastler 

"l or:,··:r 
.l.t.}L,.,;__ 

i82:2 
18}6 

Charles Louis Kastler b. Jan. 8, 1822 No other information on him except that 
it is beleived he stayed in France. 

Henri Theodore Kastler b. Dec. 151 1822 (Charles and Henri were born the same 
year) Henri m. name unknown. There have been no records found to show that this 
couple came to America. They had two children that we have found to date. 
A daughter who stayed in France and a son Eugene Kastler b. 1849 d. 1927 who did 
come to this country. Eugene Kastler m. Mary Carpenter. 

Their children were: 

Henry Kastler 
Rose Kastler 
Fr-ank h:ast ler 
LLIC'.,J rmn 1--::a~:;t lf?r 
Alice r{a!::.tler 
Baby (died young) 

,-, - v .. --:::._..,. ·-.-. ' -1 .; ~ t:.dgel12 r\clSClt:, rn , f··,me.,~c, 
Nellie Kastler 
Louis K2,st J.er·· 
Robert <Pete) Kastler 

Some of Eugene's first family imagrated into Canada. Lucy Ann Kastler m. Peter 
Weaver and their Grand daughter is Sharon Dingwall of Edmonton, Alberta who has 
shar¥d family records with me. Eugene and Amelia's children still live in Clarion, 

Marhn, Didio (a widow) and their children were: 

J ouia , 

Louis August Kastler b. Sept. 16, 1826 d. 1898 m. Marie Louise Muller b. 1834 
d. 1915. Thanks to Jan Grandgeorge, who is a Librarian in Eagle Grove, Iowa and the 
daughter-in-law of Hazel Grandgeorge who handed to me the HISTORY OF WRIGHT C0.1 

IOWA ITS PEOPLE, INDUSTRIES AND INSTITUTIONS. I found the following article. 
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LOUIS A. KASTLER 

The late Louis A. Kastler, who was a well-known farmer of Woolstock township, was 
born in Alsac, France on September- 16,1826 and lived in his native country until 
18651 when he came ~o America. In his native country Louis A. Kastler was a farmer, 
he also having be~n a soldier of the French Army for fourteen years during which 
time he served in the Italian and Austrian wars ot the fifties, as well as having 
served in the~French army in.Africa.fa~ four years. 

Fo l I oui nc h i s er r iva l in Amer.ica Louis 1~. l'(astler l o ca t e d in Dek,db Coun+u , 
Illinois1 where he engaged in farming until 18721 when he came to Wright County, 
Iowa and bought ~ightw a~res of land in Woolstock township a place which Mr. 
Kastler eveloped from raw prairie to a well improved and highly cultivated farm of 
five hundred and eight~ acres. 

Louis A. Kastler in the ~ear 1862, was married to Mary Louise Muller, the daughter 
of Gedeon Muller and to thi~ marriage have been born five children: Charles L. ; 
Mary, who married Joe Loux; Emma1 who married Joseph Mourlam; Elizabeth; and 
George. Louis A. Kastler and his wife were members of the Fren~h Lutheran Church. 
In politics Mr. Kas~ler was independent of party. 

Louis A. Kastler died on August 31, 1898. His widow Mary Louise (Muller) Kastler 
survived her husband until June 11, 1915. 

Mary Louise Muller wife of Louis A. Kastler was a sister to Charles Muller 
who had a son named Charles Louis Muller whom. Louise Eugenie Kastler. 
Louis A. Kastler and Mary Louise Muller's children were: 

Charles Louis Kastler b. 1863 n~ver married. 
Marie Louise Kastler 
Elizabeth Catherine Kastler 
Emma Mathilda Kastler 
George Gideon Kastler 

Marie Louise Kastler (listed 2nd above) b. 1863 d. 1952 m. Joseph Loux (a 
brother to our Mary Louise Loux, Kastler - Grandmother Kastler) Joseph was b. 1850 
d. Ff3l. 

Their Children-were~ 

Emma Ida Loux b. 1885 m. Christian August Shutt 
Nellie Mathilda Lou>: b, lf3B6 nevc~r 'ma'r'ried 
Charles Theophile Loux b. 1888 m. Josephine Victoria Hilpipr~. 

(Their son is George Loux, who attends our family reunions~ 
• <, Celes:t i ne Jo~::;eph Low: b , 1890 m, Maude Mae Legge. ~ ... --~··- .. , 

Lizzie.Mary Loux b. 1892 d. 1984 
Louise Josephine Loux b. 1894 
Eliie Anna Loux b. 1896 m. William Albert 
George August Loux b. 1899 d. 1919 
Hazel Lillie Loux b , 190:2 m. ,1\ugust Emile 

Thebiay 

Grandgeorge 

Elizabeth Catherin.~ f·<astler b , 1866 d. 1'·;'59 
Emma Mathilda Kastler b. 1875 m. Joseph Johnson 
George Gideon Kastler b. 1879 d. 1952 

Mourlam 
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Martin Theodore Kastler was born Nov. 9, 1808 in Belmont, France. He 
was the son of Chretien Emmanuel Kastler and Catherine Morel, the 
Grandson of Jean (John) Kastler and Ann Ropp (Rapp), the Gr. Grandson 
of Ulrick Kastler the second and the Gr. Gr. Grandson of Ulrick 
Kastl er the first who came from Switzerland. 
The date of Martins death and place of burial is not known but it was 
in France and the cause of his death is beleived to have been the 
result of a horse dragging him. He was about 52 years of age at his 
death. 

Marriage Record of Martin Theodore Kastler and 
Louise Eugenie Grosh ens e , Wed at Belmont, Alsace 
France 15 August 1838. 

Do ctm e nt; of Marriage 

D Town Hall of Belmont, Division of Selestat, the 15th day of the month 
of August 1838, at lOa.m. 

Docunent of marriage of Martin Theodore Kastler, aged 29 years;•=h;i..,.rn 
.at Belmont the 9th day of November 1808, fanner at Belmont, legitimate 
son of full age of the late Chretien Emmanuel Kastler, who died the 
18th of December 1834 at Belmont as inscribed on the register as death 
number 15 of the said year, farmer; and of the late Catherine Morel, 
who had no profession, and who died the 2 oth of June 183 7 at Belmont 
as inscribed on the register as death nunber 2 of the said year: and 
of Louise Eugenie Groshense, aged 21 years, born at Belmont the 30th 
of October 1816, ribbon-maker at Belmont, legitimate daughter of full 
age of the late Chretien Groshense, nail-maker, who died the 26th of 
October 1824 at Belmont; and of the late Jeanne Dimanchette Morel, no 
profession, who died the 12th of January 1837 at Belmont. 

The publications (banns of marriage/intentions of marriage) were made 
at Belmont the Stndays of the 5th and 12th of August 1838, and met 
with no o ppo s i t i o n.- These acts/cbcunents (the banns) and all the 
requirements of the Civil Code have been read by me, the Civil 
Officer, according to the terms of the law. The said bride and groan 
have declared they wish to contract a marriage; the one, Louise 
Eugenie Groshense, the other Martin Theodore Kastler, in the presence 
of the four witnesses hereafter designated: 

Jean Henri Morel, aged 63 years, tailor of clothing, living at 
Belmont, who is an uncle of the groom; 
George Henri Kastler, aged 44 years, weaver, living at Belmont, who is 
a brother of the groan; 
Charles Divertissant Groshense, aged 38 years, nail-maker at Belmont, 
who i s a br o the r of the br i de ; 
George Martin Claude, aged 45 years, fanner at Belmont, who is 
brother-in-law to the bride •• 
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Martin Theodore Kastler and Louise Eugenie Groshense had one son: 
Charles August Kastler torn in Belmont, France in 1840. Louise Eugenie 
had died sometime after the birth of Qiarles August because in 1842 
when Charles August was 2 years old Martin Theodore Kastler had 
married Catherine Marguerite Morel the daughter of J oho Henry Morel, 
and by 
1854 when Charles August was 5 years old, Martin Theodore married a 
third time to Louise Josephine Bernard. 

Charles August Kastler was torn October 25 ,1840 in Belmont, Alsac, 
France. He came to America and settled first in Somanauk, Illinois and 
then on to Woolstock, Wrigjlt County, Iowa where other family manbers 
had settled. Inl893 he moved his family to the.Indina Territory, now 
Oklahana, where he lived the rest of his life. He died October 9 ,1913 
and is buried beside his wife in the North Edna Cemetery, Edna, 
Labette Co un t y , Kansas. His certificate of death is as follows: 
Place of death: Labette County, Howard township Full Name Charlie 
August Kastler. A Male, Born in France, Married. Born Oct 25, 1840 72 
years 11 months 16 days a fanner by occupation, torn in Belmont, 
France, name of father: Martin Kastler, birthplace of father, Belmont, 
France, name of mother: Louise E. Groshens torn in Belmont, France. 
Date of his death: October 9 ,1913. Statanent' of physician: I hereby 
certify that I attended deceased from Oct. 5, 1913 to Oct. 9, 1913 and 
that I last saw him alive on Oct. 8, 1913 and that death occured at 6 
a.m. The cause of death was as follows: Capillary Bronchitis. the 

0 duration of which was 10 days. Signed by S. J. Do bs o n on Oct. 10, 1913 
at Edna, Ks. Place of burial: Edna, Ks. Undertaker: R.H. Welch, Edna, 
Kansas. 
He married Mary Louise Lo1.1X on Feb. 19, 1879 in Woolstock, ·Iowa~, She 

. was the daughter of Theophile Theodore Loux and Emelie Frederique 
Claude, Loux, the Grand Daughter of Charles Sincere Loux and Heureuse 
Deliverance Claude. She came with her family to America when she was 9 
yea rs old. 

To this mi on were co rn: 

Martin Theophile Kastler 1880 1970 90 Years of age 
Louise Eugene· Kastl er 1881 195 8 77 II II II 

Marie Emily Kastler 1 882 1971 89 I II II 

JoseJX1 Albert Kastler 1884 196 8 84 II " 
Josephine Caroline Kastler 1886 1893 7 " " 
Charles Theodore Kastl er 1887 1976 89 II II 

David Louis Kastler 1890 1971 81 II II 

Arthur Ro be rt Kastl er 1892 1937 45 II II 

F.mm a Aug us ti ne Kastl er 1894 1976 82 II " 
Lucy Frances Kastler 1895 
Lester John Kastl er 1897 1986 89 II II II 

Julia Anna Kastl er 1900 1985 85 II II II 
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LOUX 

Bulletin of Birth, No 1 of 
Commune: Breitenbach 
the 1st day of April 1822 

the year 1822 
De par tm en t : 

i s bo r n , i n th e 
Bas-Rhine 
territory of the Commune: 

Theophile Theodore Loux 

He is the son of Charles Sincere Loux and Heureuse Deliverance Claude, 
Loux. 

Theophile Theodore Loux was born April 1, 1822 in Alsac Lorraine, 
France the son of Charles Sincere Loux and Heureuse Deliverance 
C 1 a u de , L o ux • 
H e di e d S e p t . 2 6 , 1 9 0 0 a n d i s bur i e d i n th e F re n ch C em e t e r y a t 
Woolstock, Iowa. His Grandaughter Josephine Caroline Kastler is buried 
beside him and his wife Emilie Frederique Claude, Loux 
The only death certificate that was available to me is as follows: 
Department of Health Vital Records Division State of Iowa 

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH 

N am e Th e o p h i 1 e L o ux Ce r t i f i c • N o • 9 9 - 0 0 - 3 3 3 
D a t e o f De a th S e p t em be r 2 6 , l 9 0 0 
P l a c e o f De a th Day to n T w p • , W r i gh t Co un t y 
D a t e o f Bi r th or a g e 7 8 Sex Ma 1 e D a t e F i 1 e d J un e 1 , 1 9 0 1 
Cause of death Dropsy. Additional information: Birthplace France. 
Buried at Woolstock. 

He married Emilie Frederique Claude in France 
She was born March 12, 1819 at Hovelt, Alsac Lorraine, France and died 
Dec. 2, 1879 and is buried in the French Cemetery at Woolstock, Iowa. 
I was unable to attain a Death Certificate for her as death records 
were not required to be kept by the state of Iowa at that time. 

A 11 of th e i r ch i 1 d r e n w ere ho r n i n F r a n c e , po s s i b 1 y ne a r or i n th e 
town of Hovelt. They all came to America with their Mother and Father 
and s et t l e d f i rs t in Som a na uk , I 11 i no i s and l a t er move d to W r i gh t 
County, Iowa and settled near the town of Woolstock. Mary Louise was 
nine years old when they made the long voyage to America. They came to 
America in 1865. I can recall Grandmother speaking of the time spent 
on board the ship and of the tragedy of seeing the small boy being 
lost over the side of the ship and the sharks gathering near. That 
must have been an image she carried with her all her life. 

Their Children were: 

Louis Loux 
Joseph Loux 
Ch a r 1 es C • L o ux 
Celestine Lester Loux 
Theophile John Loux 
Mary Louise Loux 

1850 
1 85 3 
1855 
1 85 6 
1 85 9 
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I do not know if Louis Loux was the oldest child or just when he was 
born. I do know that Mary Louise was the youngest child. 

Lou i s L o ux took a team of horse s a n d a w a go n a n d 1 e f t h om e when h e was 
a young man. He was never heard of again by any of the family that I 
know of. There has been much speculation concerning this young man, 
and the latest bit that I heard was that he may have gone back to 
France. 

Joseph Loux 
b , Feb. 22, 1850 in Hovelt, Alsac, France. Joseph became a citizen of 
th e U. S . o n O c to be r 1 7 , 1 8 8 8 • H i s br o th e r Ce 1 e s t i n e L e s t e r L o ux a n d 
h i s w i f e S o p h i a L o ux o f W o o 1 s t o ck , I ow a we re th e W i t n e s s e s f o r th e 
marriage of Marie Louise Kastler and Joseph Loux. 
Joseph died June 28, 1931 at Eagle Grove, Iowa and is buried in the 
F re n ch C em et er y a t W o o 1 s to ck, I ow a • 
He married Marie Louise Kastler on March 4, 1884 in Woolstock, Iowa. 
S h e w a s bo r n o n J u 1 y 1 6 , 1 8 6 3 in L a Hut t e , A 1 s a c , Fr a n c e and i s th e 
daughter of Louis August Kastler and Marie Louise Muller, Kastler. The 
grandaughter of Geroge Henry Kastler and Rene Dimenchette Kreiguer and 
the Great Grandaughter of Chreighten Emannuel Kastler and Catherine 
Morel and the Great Great Grandaughter of Jean Kastler and Anna Ropp. 
She died March 16, 1952 and is buried in the French Cemetery in 
Woolstock. Joseph went to Iowa from Illinois in 1881. 

Their children were: 

Emma Ida Loux 
Nellie Mathilda Loux 
Charles Theodore Loux 
Celestine Joseph Loux 
Liz z i e Mary Loux 
L o u i s e J o s e p h i n e L o ux 
E 1 s i e Anna Loux 
George Aug us t Loux 
Hazel Lillie Loux 

Emma Ida married Christian August Schutt and they had 10 children. 
Nellie Mathilda never married 
Charles Theodore married Josephine Victoria Hilpipr~ and they had two 
sons, one of which is George Edward Loux who attends' our yearly 
Kastler reunions. 
Celestine Joseph married Maude Mae Legge they had 5 children. 
Lizzie Mary Loux was born in 1892 and died in 1894, she was 2 years 
old. 
Louise Josephine married William Albert Schaumberg they had 6 
chi 1 dr en. 
Elsie Anna married William Albert Thebiay they had one daughter. 
George August was born in 1899 and died in 1919 in Texas. 
Hazel Lillie married August Emile Grandgeorge and they had 2 sons. 
Th e i r da ugh t e r- in- 1 aw J an i c e i s a 1 i br a r i a n i n Ea g 1 e Gr o ve a n d h a s 
been a valuable sorce of information for this record. 

·; 
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Ch a r 1 e s C • Loux 
Was born June 7, 1853 in Hovelt, France.He came to America with his 
parents and settled in Iowa in 1876 from Illinois. 
He died June 11, 1921 and is buried in the French Cemetery at 
Woolstock, Iowa. 
He married (1) Mary Poncin, the daughter of John Poncin and Susan 
Streaveler, Poncin. John Poncin was a native of Germany, b. 1824 d , 
1871 at Webster City, Iowa. This family came to America in 1871, but a 
great misfortune occured on shipboard. John Poncin became seriously 
ill while crossing the ocean and died soon after he reached Webster 
City, Iowa. Mary's brothers and sisters were: Ferdinand, who died in 
1914; Nicholas, who lived in Galt; Elizabeth, the wife of Charles Ely 
of Sioux City, Iowa and Victor, who was born in Luxemburg, Germany. 
Mary's mother Susan Streaveler, Poncin married again to Conrad Risch, 
of Switzerland and had four daughter; Hattie, Rose, Susie and 
Gertrude. Susan died in 1901 in Webster City, Iowa. 

Charles C. Loux and his wife Mary Poncin adopted one son: George 
Loux. 

Charles C. Loux married a second time to 
the daughter of Charles August Hazemann 
H a z em an n • L o u i s e w a s bo r n i n Be 1 1 e f o s s e , 

(2) Louise Hazemann she was 
and Marie Clemantine Banzet, 
France. 

Their children were: 

Eth el Loux 
Earl Loux 
Glenn Loux 
D e 1 be r t L o ux 
Sadie Loux 
Elmer Loux 
Woodrow Loux 
Edna Loux 

Ethel Loux married Earl Capsel and they had 10 children 
Earl Loux married Alice Omveg no record of children 
Glenn Loux married Mildred Schroeder, they had 5 children 
Delbert Loux married Phylis Stanberry no record of children 
Sadie Loux married Paul Harmon, they had one <laughter 
Elmer Loux married Laura Kuhn they had 3 children 
Woodrow Loux married Bertha Baker no record of children 
Edna Loux married Ralph Hanson they had one <laughter. 

Celestine Lester Loux was born on Feb. 8, 1855 in Hovelt, France and 
came to America with his parents. He died Nov. 10, 1933 and is buried 
i nth e F re n ch C em et e r y • He m a r r i e d S o p h i a Bo h e y on No v , 1 7 , 1 8 7 9 • Sh e 
was horn Feb. 1 , 1 86 2 in I 11 i no is and died June 6 , 1 9 2 4 and is buried in 
Wisconsin. 

-, 

Their children were: 

Ado 1 ph Loux 
Charles Loux 
Emma Loux 
Louis Loux 
Henry Loux 
Anna Loux 
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Adolph married Sophia Street no record of children 
Charles married Mary .Jaka Luk in Brice, Wisconsin no record of 
children. 
Eunna Loux born in 1885 died in 1891 buried in the French Cemetery. 
Louis married Bertha Lenard, they had 3 children living in 
Minneapolis, Minnesota. 
Henry married Theresa Sel inska in Wisconsin, they had children living 
in Wisconsin, no contact. 
Anna Loux married Harry Johnson and they had 8 children. 

Theophile John Loux was born on June 2, 1856 in Hovel t, France and 
came to America with his parents. He became a citizen of the United 
States on February 26, 1878 in the State of Iowa District Court of 
Hamilton County, Iowa. He states that he arrived in the United States 
prior to the age of E'i gh t e en Years. He died April 10, 1935 and is 
buried in the French Canetery Woolstock, Iowa. He married Louise 
Carpenter in 1883 She was bo r n ca 1865 and died August 12, 1885 and is 
buried in the French Cemetery. Her Head stone reads: CARPENTER, Louisa 
wife of T.J. Loux. She was 20 years and 3 months of age. There is 
another stone Infant daughter of J.T. and Louisa Loux died Aug, 6, 
1885, six days before Louisa died. Theo ph i l e John and Louisa 
Carpenter, Loux had one son named John Theophile Loux who was bo r n in 
1884 and was just over 1 year old when his mother died. 

John Theophile Loux born Feb. 10, 1884 married Mary Miller and 
they had 6 children. 

Clarence - Lawrence - Gladys - Leona - Fern - Lloyd. This Gladys 
Loux married Robert Kastler mentioned earlier in this record. 

Th eo ph i l e John Loux married a second time to (2) Anna Mary Frye on 
Jan. 14, 1886 in Wright County, Iowa. She was bo r n Jan. 22, 1868 in 
Chicago, Ill and died May 9, 1909 at the age of 41 years. She is 
buried in the French Cemetery. 

Their children were: 

Caroline Louise Loux 
David Louis Loux 
Fannie Emily Loux 
Alfred Edward Loux 
Arthur Robe rt Loux 

Caroline Louise Loux never married 
David Louis Loux married Nellie Lydia Claude and they had 7 children. 
Fannie Emily Loux married Paul August Hilpipre and they had 2 
children. 
Alfred Edward Loux never married 
Arthur Robert Loux married Esther Forristall and they had one son. 
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Mary Louise Loux was born March 27, 1859 in Hovalt, Alsac, France. She 
died Sept. 7, 1958 and is buried in the North Edna Cemetery at Edna, 
Kansas. She was the daughter of Theophile Theodore Loux and Emilie 
Frederique Claude, Loux. She came to America with her pa rents and they 
settled first near Sananauk, Illinois and then they moved on to Wright 
Coun t.y , Iowa to the small town of Woolstock, Iowa. In 1893 She and her 
husband Charles Kastler left their family and friends in Iowa and 
traveled by train to the Indian Territory now known as Oklahoma. My 
mother Enuna Augustine Kastler, Triebel was the first child born after 
the move to the Indian Territory. She was born on what has always been 
called "The Wolfe Place" which is just a few short miles south of the 
Bert Triebel fann where Mom and Dad lived most of their married lives. 
About 1902 or 1903 the family moved to the home on Snow Creek, which 
is located three miles southeast of Valeda, Kansas. 
This is the Kastler family heme, from which so many of we 
grandchildren, learned about and lived the wonderful stories that are 
being brought to mind with each passing year. These were wonderful 
years and so very well worth remembering and recalling to each other. 
What a wonderfully, loving grandmother we had, Our Mary Louise Loux, 
Kastler, born in the spring time in 1859 in a little village in 
France. 
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Martin Theophile Kastler (Martin Theophile Kastler) 
b. Jan. 3, 1880 at Woolstock, Iowa 
d. Aug. 14, 1970 at Concord, Calif. Buried Edna Cemetery, Edna, Kans. 
m. Eunice M. Madden on Sept. 7, 1908 at Nowata, Okla. 
b. Aug. 31, 1887 at Braggs, Indian Territory, Okla. 
d. April 6, 1915 27 yrs. 4 mo. 24 days buried Edna, Kansas 

Their Children: 

Ruby Nellie Kastler 1909 
Alene Elva Kastler 1911 
Donovan Martin Kastler 1912 
Dennis Thomas Kastler 1913 

Ruby Nellie Kastler 
b. Nov. 29, 1909 Edna, Kansas 
m. Frederick Hiram Anthon 
b. Nov. 14, 1910 

Their Children: 

Beverly Jo Anthon 
Warren Frederick Anthon 

Beverly Jo Anthon 
b. June 29, 1930 
m. Donald Lee Brooks 
b. Dec. 24, 1928 

Terry Lynn Brooks 
b. Aug. 16, 1953 

Richard Eugene Brooks 
b. April 6, 1956 
m. Micheal 

Tyler Linn Brooks 

Ryan Robin Brooks 

Craig Edward Brooks 
b, July 19, 1958 
m. Laurie 

Christopher Craig Brooks 
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Warren Frederick Anthon 
b. July 25, 1933 
m. Marion Rae Clark 
b. Sept. 1, 1933 

Timothy Warren Anthon 
b. Jan. 25, 1956 
m. Dawn 

Shawanna Anthon 

Freddie Anthon 

Tammy Anthon 
m. Erick Multhouf 
b , 1958 
d , Nov. 1985 

Tiffany Putz Multhouf 

Warren Frederick Anthon 
m , (2) Becky 

Alene Elva Kastler 
b. Jan. 3, 1911 near Edna, Kansas 
m. Cecil L. Lawson 
b. Feb. 24, 1907 at Tiff City, Mo. 

Their daughter: 

Connie Kay Lawson 
b. Jan. 24, 1949 Wenatchee, Washington 
m. Philip Doran Ward on Dec. 23, 1973 
b. Nov. 12, 1945 
m. (2) Von Hawley Butterfield Nov. 5, 1988 Sausalito, Cal. 
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Donovan Martin Kastler 
b. June 19, 1912 Craig County, Okla 
d. Feb. 1, 1988 Larned, Kansas. Buried at Lake Creek Cemetery 
m. Roma Lucille Triebel on Feb. 16, 1938 
b. April 20, 1916 the daughter of John Triebel and Dolly Houston 
d. July 11, 1986 Larned, Kansas Buried at Lake Creek Cemetery 

Their children: 

Delbert Lee Kastler 
Jerry Zane Kastler 

Delbert Lee Kastler 
b , Jan • 18 , 1939 
d. Nov. 3, 1947 buried at Lake Creek Cemetery 

Jerry Zane Kastler 
b. Sept. 30, 1951 
m. Susan Patricia Fox in 1970 

Martin Ray Kastler 
b. Sept. 1970 

Jerry Zane Kastler 
m. (2) Patricia Louise Ellis 
b. June 24, 1961 

Ashley Marie Bernice Kastler 
b. March 30, 1987 Schweinfuet, Republic of Germany. 
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Dennis Thomas Kastler 
b. Aug. 12, 1913 near Edna, Kansas 
m. Dorothy Mae Skinner 
b. Aug. 2, 1920 

Their children: 

Mae Dean Kastler 
Thomas Gary Kastler 
Eunice Joan Kastler 
Ted Leon Kastler 
Gaylene Sue Kastler 
Diana Marie Kastler 

Mae Dean Kastler 
b. Jan. 23, 1938 
m. Carl Henry Bloomberg on Jan. 14, 1954 (divorced 1973) 
b. April 2, 1936 

Dor is Jean Bloomberg 
b , Nov. 10, 1954 
m. Galen Dean Lair on June 23, 1973 
b , Feb. 28, 1955 

Dana Marie Lair 
b. Sept. 25, 1973 

Chad Everett Lair 
b. April 1, 1976 

Beth Jolene Lair 
b. Nov. 11, 1978 

Kathy Jo Bloomberg 
b. Feb. 18, 1956 

Gary Leon Bloomberg 
b. April 1, 1957 

Scott Ray Bloomberg 
b , Mar. 9, 19 5 8 
m. Shannon Sue Hornbacker on June 4, 1978 
b. April 29, 1963 

Tyson James Bloomberg 
b. July 24, 1979 
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Clay Louis Bloomberg 
b. April 21, 1959 
m. Patricia Ann Blair on Oct. 2, 1982 
b. Dec. 12, 1952 

Michael J. Blair (Patricia1s son) 
b. April 24, 1975 

McKinzie Bloomberg 
b. Feb. 22, 1985 

Mikaela Ann Bloomberg 
b , Nov. 2 , 19 86 

Mae Dean Kastler, Bloomberg 
m. (2) Ronnie Ryan Brodbeck on Mar. 7, 1975 
b , June 7, 1945 

Scott Alan Brodbeck (Ronnie's son) 
b. Jan. 30, 1965 

Stacie Kay Brodbeck (Ronnie's daughter) 
b.Jan. 1, 1969 

Thomas Gary Kastler 
b , May 6, 19 39 
m. Carol Wright on June 29, 1958 
b. Dec. 19, 1939 

Danny Joe Kastler 
b. Mar. 31, 1959 
m. Tedi Raelene Mullies on May 18, 1979 
b. Nov. 19, 1960 

Marty Ray Kastler 
b , May 13 , 1 960 
m. Andrea Ybarra on Jan. 30, 1981 
b. Oct. 4, 1957 

Kizra Nicole Kastler 
b. Feb. 10, 1979 

Jayson Kastler 
b , May 13, 1981 
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Eunice Joan Kastler 
b. Oct. 23, 1940 
m, William Leo McGinn on Feb. 15, 1961 (divorced) 
s. July 1, 1936 

Michael Dennis McGinn' 
b. Mar. 18, 1962 

Douglas William McGinn 
b , Jan. 18, 1963 
m. Cori Jean Jepson on May 6, 1983 
b. June 3, 1962 

Eunice Joan Kastler, McGinn 
m. (2) Michael Bruce Sexson on Dec. 18, 1970 
b, Feb. 24, 1946 

Michael Wayne Sexson (Michael's son) 
b. Oct. 6, 1966 

Brett Russell Sexson 
b. April 21, 1972 

Ted Leon Kastler 
b. Feb. 24, 1945 
m. Judy Marie Esterday on Aug. 27. 1966 
b. June 19, 1945 

Dru Adrien Kastler 
b, Sept. 22, 1986 

Devon Easton Kastler 
b. Sept. 29, 1987 

Gaylene Sue Kastler 
b. Nov. 10, 1947 
m. Arthur Ray Closman on Aug. 2, 1970 
b • May 17, 194 7 

Jeffrey Scott Closman 
b. Feb. 19, 1975 

Heidi Lynn Closman 
b. Dec. 27, 1978 
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Diana Marie Kastler 
b. Nov. 5, 1949 
m. Bruce Norman Closman on Mar. 10, 1969 
b. Feb. 17, 1950 

Becky Sue Closman 
b. Sept. 23, 1969 

Corie Ann Closman 
b , May 22, 1973 

Diana Marie Kastler, Closman 
m. (2) William Philip Lamm on Dec. 27, 1976 
b. Nov. 11, 1948 

Teddy Joe Lamm 
b. June 29, 1981 

Christine Ann Lamm (William's daughter) 
b , May 8, 1969 

Jeffrey Travis Lamm (William's son) 
b , Oct. 25, 1973 
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Louise Eugene Kastler (Louise Eugenie Kastler) 
b. Mar. 3, 1881 at Woolstock, Iowa 
d. May 12, 1958 Ransom Memorial Hospital Ottawa, Ks. buried Edna,Ks. 
m. Charles Louis Muller on Mar. 3, 1897 at Vinita, Okla (Indian Terr) 
b. July 1, 1870 Alsac, France 
d. Nov. 28, 1955 Buried Edna, Kansas 

Charles Louis Muller was 10 years old when he arrived in America with 
his parents and four sisters. They arrived in New Orleans on the 
sailboat, the Montazel. He is the son of Charles Muller b.Mar.11,1840 
at LaRutte, Alsace, France. d. Dec. 23, 1932. buried at Altamont, Ks, 
Charle Muller m. Louise Caroline Morel in July 1869 in France, she was 
b. April 28,1834 at Belmont, France d. Oct. 29, 1923 in Indian 
Territory. 
Charles Louis's paternal grandfather was Gideon Muller b. 1795 d. 1863 
in France, his paternal grandmother was Catherine Elizabeth Bernard b, 
1800 d.ca.1872. (Catherine Elizabeth Bernard was the daughter of 
Joshua Bernard and Catherine Elizabeth Muller) Charles Louis's 
paternal grandparents were, Joshua Muller and Janette Marchal,both 
were born and buried in France. Charles Louis Muller's maternal lines 
were that he was the grandson of George Fortlllle Morel b.ca 1808 at 
Belmont, Alsac, France d. May 12, 1870 at Belmont, France. on Oct. 23, 
1832 hem. Rene Philanel Razemann who was b. 1811 d. May 14, 1874. 
Charles Louis's maternal great grandparents were George Michel Morel 
b. 1808 Nevilaire, France d. ca 1870 and Fidelite Caroline Werly d. 
France. Rene Philanel Hazeman was the daughter of Jacques George 
Hazemann and Concorde Spenle and the granddaughter of Mathia Hazemann 
and Sara Bernard. Charles Louis Muller's father was a brother to Marie 
Louise Muller who married Louis August Kastler, a soldier in the anny 
of Napoleon and a nephew of our Martin Theodore Kastler, Charles Louis 
Muller is a brother to Lucy Muller who married Gustave "Gus" Banzet 
and is related to all of us through the Muller and Kastler lines. 
It is because of our beloved friend and neighbor (of the Bert Triebel 
family) Lucy Muller, Banzet and her devotion to keeping her family 
records that we have been able to know much of what is written here 
about the Muller, Kastler lines. Lucy's husband Gus Banzet was the son 
of Louisa Catherine Kastler and the Grandson of John David Kastler and 
the great grandson of Emanuel Kastler and Catherine Morel. and the 
great grandson of Joseph Muller and Jeanne Mayer. There are records to 
indicate that Joseph Muller and (Lucy's) Joshua Muller were either 
brothers or cousins, no proof to date.This would be the connection 
that makes Lucy and Gus cousins of one generation or another. 

Their Children: 

Charles Louis Muller, Jr. 
Lucy Ruth Muller 
John David Muller 
Jesse Ernest Muller 
George Washington Muller 
Albert Daniel Muller 
Louise Caroline Muller 
Robert Eugene Muller 
Emma Josephine Muller 
Arthur Joseph Muller 

1898 
1900 
1902 
1903 
1905 
1909 
1912 
1916 
1918 
1921 
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Charles Louis Muller, Jr. 

b. Jan. 23, 1898 

d. Dec. 5, 1964 Ransom Memorial Hospital, Ottawa, Kansas buried 
Restlawn Cemetery Coffeyville, Ks. 
m. Una Arlene Blecha on Mar. 13, 1946 Ottawa, Kansas 
b. April 25, 1923 

They had no children 

Lucy Ruth Muller 
b. May 6, 1900 
d. July 1981 at Wichita, Kansas 
m. Glenn Hamer Davidson on Feb. 5, 1919 
b. Sept. 4, 1894 
d. Oct. 15 , 195 6 

Their children: 

Helen Ratline Davidson 
Robert Glenn Davidson 

Helen Ratline Davidson 
b. April 18, 1920 
m. Peter Pacheco on Dec. 19, 1945 
b. April 12, 1918 

Mary Jane Pacheco 
b. Sept. 30, 1946 
m , (1) Taylor m. (2) Hedlund 

Christopher Alan Taylor 
b , May 9, 1965 

Nicole Marie Hedlund 
b. Mar. 28, 1980 

Robert Glenn Davidson 
b , Mar • 3 , 1 9 2 6 
m. Donna Ann Melroy on Jan. 31, 1948 
b , April 16, 1931 

Robert Glenn Davidson, Jr. 
b. Mar. 10, 1950 
m. Jennifer Tyler 

Breanna Elizabeth Davi9son 
b , July 7, 1982 

Stephen Richard Davidson 
b. Nov. 27, 1953 
m. Laurie Zerbe on May 31, 1981 
b , July 28, 195 8 

Lauren Marissa Davidson 
b. May 27, 1987 
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John David Muller 
b. Jan. 11, 1902 
d. Oct. 31, 1969 Cayuga, Indiana 
m. Mabel Maxine Maxson 
b. April 17, 1905 

Their children: 

Charles Everett Muller 
Clarence Donald Muller 
Kenneth David Muller 
Maxine Mabel Muller 
Doris Arlene Muller 
John Dale Muller 
Lester Lee Muller 
Chester Louis Muller 
Thomas Oral Muller 
Bobby Gene Muller 
Shirley Ann Muller 
Marvin Earl Muller 
Jacky Darrell Muller 
Barbara Jo Muller 
Carlene Fay Muller 
Carl Ray Muller 

Charles Everett Muller 
b. June 22, 1921 
d. Sept. 25, 1944 Killed in action on Peleliu Island in 
the South Pacific in World War II. Buried in Liberty, Ks. 
m. Mary Melesene Pfeifer on Jan. 7, 1942 
b. Feb. 26, 1925 

James Everett Muller 
b , July 1, 1943 

Clarence Donald Muller 
b , June 19, 1922 
m. Violet Lurene Beck 
b. June 11, 1930 

Clarence Donald Muller, Jr, 
b , 0 ct 2 2 , 194 7 

Jerry Douglas Muller 
b , Feb. 22, 1950 

Sherry Lynn Muller 
b , June 12, 195 2 
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Kenneth David Muller 

b , Sept. 12, 1923 

m , Mattie Mathilda Botts 
b. May 15, 1926 

Danny Leroy Muller 
b. Feb. 25, 1944 

Charles David Muller 
b. Nov. 19, 1945 

Steven Dwayne Muller 
b. Sept. 16, 1948 
d , June 11, 195 0 

Laurie Lynn Muller 
b, Nov. 20, 1954 

Joey Allen Muller 
b, Jan. 11, 1956 

Maxine Mabel Muller 
b. Jan. 4, 1925 
m. Harry Boyle 

Patsy Carlene Kautz 
b, Feb. 25, 1943 

Doris Arlene Muller 
b. Sept. 28, 1926 
m. Floran Lewis VonRohr 
b. Aug. 21, 1921 

Judith Arlene Houck 
b. June 25, 1946 

Linda JoAnn VonRohr 
b. July 17, 1953 

John Dale Muller 
b. Sept. 5, 1928 
d. Dec. 6, 1972 buried Liberty, Ks. 
m. Beverly Josephine Seamore 
b. Aug. 14, 1933 

James Dale Muller 
b. Oct. 31, 1951 

Carol Jean Muller 
b. July 22, 1955 
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Lester Lee Muller 
b , July 21, 1930 
d. Feb. 1976 
m. Helen Oleen Hampton 
b , July 21, 1938 

Ricky Lee Muller 
b , May 5, 1958 

Chester Louis Muller 
b. July 21, 1930 
m , Kathina Lewis 

Thomas Oral Muller 
b. Dec. 19, 1931 
m. Paula May Lair 
b. .Jun e 7, 1933 

Sharon Irene Muller 
b. Nov. 22, 1953 

Bobby Gene Muller 
b. Mar 25, 1934 
m. Rella Jean Wood 
b. Oct. 29, 1935 

Cindy Sue Muller 
b. April 23, 1955 

Shirley Ann Muller 
b. Feb. 25, 1936 
m. Paul Blankshink 

Debra Ann Blankshink 
b. Jan. 28, 1957 

Marvin Earl Muller 
b. Aug. 29, 1938 

Jacky Darrell Muller 
b. Feb. 17, 1940 
m. Alma Lorene Marr in Sept. 1961 

Barbara Jo Muller 
b. Jan. 29, 1943 

Carlene Fay Muller 
died in infancy 

Carl Ray Muller 
twin to Carlene 
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John David Muller 

m. (2) Thelma Muriel Howminsky 
b. Feb. 28, 1924 

Their children: 

Connie Louise Muller 
Clhoriss Sue Muller 
Doris Jane Muller 
Bonnie Jean Muller 
Ted David Muller 
Brenda Kay Muller 

Connie Louise Muller 
b. Aug. 24, 1947 

Clhoriss Sue Muller 
b. Aug. 24, 1947 

Doris Jane Muller 
b , Oct. 11, 1950 

Bonnie Jean Muller 
b. Aug. 23, 1956 

Ted David Muller 
b. July 8, 195 7 

Jesse Ernest Muller 
b. April 25, 1903 
d , 1967 at Corpus Cristy, Texas 
m. Gladys Blanche Burner 
b. Feb. 4 , 1 90 7 

They had no children 

George Washington Muller 
b , Oct. 29, 1905 
d. Oct. 4, 1988 buried at Coffeyville, Kansas 
Ferris Mabel Oliver 
b, July 2, 1910 

Their children: 

Marjorie Lavone Muller 
Betty Jean Muller 
George Alfred Muller 
Lois Nadine Muller 
Larry Dean Muller 
Donna Mae Muller 
Freddie Joe Muller 
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Marjorie Lavone Muller 
b. June 8,1927 Cedarvale, Ks 
m , David George Gillman on June 15, 1946 
b , May 21, 1921. He was the son of George Gillman and 
Susie Winegart 
d , Oct • 7 , 1984 

Vicki Lavone Gillman 
b. Oct. 22, 1947 Independence, Ks. 
m. Chris Crabtree on July 10, 1971 
b , Dec. 5 , 195 2 

Jody Crabtree 
b. Nov. 16, 1972 in Flagstaff, Ariz. 

Christi Crabtree 
b. April 25, 1974 in Flagstaff, Ariz. 

Regina Crabtree 
b. May 23, 1977 in Flagstaff, Ariz 

Robert David Gillman 
b. May 6, 1949 Independence, Ks., 
m. April Lloyd on Sept. 1, 1973 
b. April 13, 1955 

Lori Gillman 
b. July 29, 1974 Flagstaff, Ariz 

Travis Gillman 
b , Dec. 13, 1975 Flagstaff, Ariz. 

Mark Daniel Gillman 
b, Oct. 29, 1952 Independence, Ks, 
m. Elaine Brinkman on Nov. 26, 1971 
b. July 17, 1956 

David Gillman 
b. May 10, 1972 Flagstaff, Ariz 

Larry Gillman 
b. Oct. 2, 1974 Flagstaff, Ariz 

Eddie Gillman 
b. July 8, 1978 Flagstaff, Ariz 

Stephanie Mae Gillman 
b. June 21, 1981 

Vicky Gillman 
b , Feb. 7, 1983 

Stephen Joe Gillman 
b. Sept. 19, 1957 Coffeyville, Ks. 
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Betty Jean Muller 

b. Oct. 14, 1928 

m. Lawrence Eugene Gillman on April 19, 1946 
b. June 13, 1926 he was the son of George Gillman and 
Susie Winega rt 
d , 1970 

Pamela Sue Gil Iman 
b. June 23, 1947 
m , Jim McLaughlin in 1969 
b. May 22, 1942 

Jamie Sue McLaughin 
b. April 24, 1970 

Michelle Lee McLaughlin 
b. Sept. 24, 1974 

Sara Jean McLaughlin 
b. Aug. 27, 1982 

James Curtis McLaughlin 
b. Nov. 30, 1985 

Margaret Ann Gillman 
b , Aug • 4 , 1948 
m. Fred Warren on Dec. 30, 1983 
b , April 13, 1953 

Rebecca Katherine Warren 
b. JUle 14, 1984 

Elizabeth Constance Warren 
b. May 19, 1986 

Larry Dean Gillman 
b. Sept. 17, 1950 
m. Donna Fern Hannigan on Aug. 24, 1974 
b. Mar. 28, 1952 

Amanda Diane Gillman 
b • Mar • 2 , 1 9 7 8 

Mathew Lawrence Gilman 
b. July 28, 1981 

Christopher Eugene Gillman 
b , Dec. 2 , 195 2 
m. Joyce Ann Bartley on July 27, 1973 
b , Sept. 2 2 , 195 5 

Christina Rachelle Gillman 
b , Oct. 16, 1977 

Christopher Jacob Gillman 
b. Nov. 21, 1979 
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Patricia Dianne Gillman 
b, Nov, 9, 1953 
m. Kenneth Herman Storm on Oct, 2, 1976 
b. Dec. 21, 1952 

Paula Kay Gillman 
b • Feb. 6 , 1 95 7 
m, Micheal O'Connell on April 29, 1976 
b, May 10, 195 2 

Michael Eugene O'Connell 
b. Mar. 7, 1984 

Penny Louise Gillman 
Jan. 4, 1959 
m. Calvin Steuve on April 21, 1975 
b, Mar, 21, 1957 

Joseph Adam Steuve 
b. Nov. 6, 1977 

Cynthia Ann Steuve 
b, July 22, 1980 

Pearl Nell Gillman 
b, Dec, 22, 1962 
m , Rick Schoonover Dec. 19, 1981 
b , Mar. 13, 1960 

Ashley Raegin Schoonover 
b. Dec. 30, 1983 

Tyler Garrett Schoonover 
b, July 23, 1987 

Betty Jean Muller, Gillman 
m , (2) Harold Dean Terry in 1971 
d , Feb. 1982 
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George Alfred Muller 
b. April 17, 1930 

m, Glenna Arlene Hunt on Nov. 20, 1949 
b, Mar, 27, 1932 

Linda Fay Muller 

b, Sept. 28, 1950 Independence, Ks. 
m , Jerry Dean Welden on June 7, 1968 Coffeyville, Ks 
b , Feb. 21, 1950 Coffeyville, Ks, 

Robert George Welden 
b, May 5, 1969 Independence, Ks, 

Shawn Paul Welden 
b, Nov. 9, 1971 Independence, Ks, 

James Bradley Welden 
b. April 29, 1975 Independence, Ks. 

Sharry Jan Muller 
b. May 16, 1952 Independence, Ks, 
m, Douglas Quinton Jackson in 1971 
b. June 14, 1952 Altamont, Ks 

Jesse Taylor Jackson 
b. Dec, 7, 1971 Independence, Ks 

Christopher Douglas Jackson 
b. June 27, 1976 Winfield, Ks. 

Sharry Jan Muller, Jackson 
m. (2) James (Terry) Nutt on Jan. 5, 1979 

Coffeyville, Kans. 
b. Oct, 25, 1945 Fordyce, Arkanss 

Amy Kristeen Nutt Dau. of James Nutt and 
b, Nov. 5, 1969 Anne Brandon 

Steven Michael Nutt 
b, Aug. 25, 1971 son of James Nutt & Anne 

Rose Arlene Muller 
b. June 1 , 195 3 
m. Jerry Reeves on Jan. 21, 1974 

Turry ~ews 
b, Aug, 6, 1971 

Jeremy Reeves 
b, Dec, 30, 1973 

Rose Arlene Muller, Reeves 
m . ( 2) Steve Hague on Dec. 5, 1981 
b. April 6, 1951 
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Georgia Yvonne Muller 
b. May 13, 1954 (Jtme 9, 1954) 
m. Gary Muserberger on Sept. 4, 1971 
b. Oct. 14, 1951 

Steven Mauserberger 
b. Feb, 2, 1973 
d , Feb. 3, 1973 

Brian Mauserberger 
b, Jan. 21, 1974 

Tera Maus erberger 
b, Oct. 2, 1976 

Timothy George Muller 
b. July 25, 1955 
m. Debbie Hapner on Mar. 16, 1974 

George Muller 
b, Mar. 9, 1976 

Brandy Muller 
b. Feb. 22, 1977 

Timothy George Muller 
m. (2) Carolyn on Nov. 22, 1980 
b , Feb. 14, 1960 

Timothy Ryan Muller 
b. Nov. 17, 1982 

Chelsea Marie Muller 
b. Feb. 15, 1985 

Anthony Montgomery Muller 
b, Jtme 1, 1956 
m , Rhonda Busey on June 30, 1979 
b , Dec. 17, 1959 

Lindsey Rae Muller 
b, .Jun e 3, 1983 

Breck Sherea Muller 
b, Mar. 6, 1986 
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Lois Naydene Muller 
b, May 30, 1932 
m. Kenneth Leroy Hunt on Sept. 22, 1951 
b."May 29, 1933 

Terry Lee Hunt 
b, June 2 2, 195 2 
m , Sue Raia on Sept, 21, 1974 
b • Dec • 7 , 1 95 2 

Rea ther Hunt 
b, June 6, 1976 

Joshua Hunt 
b, Jan. 1, 1980 

Kenneth Richard Hunt 
b. Feb. 23, 195 5 
m. Kay Voelkge on Feb. 14, 1975 
b , June 24, 195 6 

Jason Htm t; 
b. July 11, 1976 

Cory Hunt 
b, Aug. 9, 197 9 

Bobby Hunt 
b. April 27, 1981 

Tammy Joan Hunt 
b, April 2, 1959 
m. Randy Donaldson 
b, Mar. 1 , 195 6 
d. Jan. 26, 1984 

Whitney Donaldson 
b. July 8, 1985 

Mike Dean Hunt 
b. July 27, 1960 
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Larry Dean Muller 
b, Oct. 2, 1936 
m , Patricia Jane Wishall on Oct. 12, 1957 Coffeyville, Ks. 
b. Mar 1 7, 193 7 

Mark Edward Muller 
b. Nov. 28, 1958 
m. Lisa Irene Pounds on May 29, 1982 Concordia, Ks .•• 
b , Mar. 9, 1959 -, 

Jayne Lyn Muller 
b, May 9 , 1 983 

Joseph Dean Muller 
b. Dec. 12, 1984 

Rebecca Irene Muller 
b, Feb, 6, 1987 

Teresa Marie Muller 
b. April 13, 1960 
m. Charles William Hess on July 23, 1983 Coffeyville 
b. Oct, 24, 1960 

Lori Lynn Muller 
b, May 12 , 1962 
m. Stephen Paul Krysztof June 22, 1985 Coffeyville, 
b. June 29, 1961 

Katie Michelle Kry s z t o f 
b. Aug, 24, 1986 

Emily Joann Krystztof 
b, May 26, 1988 

Patricia Renee Muller 
b. Dec. 9, 1964 
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Donna Mae Muller 

b. Sept. 25, 1938 

m. Leo Walter Green on Aug. 6, 1955 
b , Sept. 12, 1935 

Anita Lee Green 
b, Jan. 24, 1957 
m. Charles Gillmore on Jan. 24, 1974 
b , Sept. 12, 1935 

Clayton Gilmore 
b. Oct. 22, 1974 

Amy Gillmore 
b. Oct. 28, 1975 

Anita Lee Green, Gillmore 
m , (2) Ken Williams on Nov. 21, 1979 

Dus tin Williams 
b, Feb. 4, 1983 

Freddie Green 
b , Dec. 5 , l 95 8 
d • May 16 , l 9 77 

Donna Sue Green 
b, June 5, 1964 

Donna Muller, Green 
m , (2) Bob Young on June l, 1972 

Joyce Young 
b, June 16, 1973 

Freddie Joe Muller 
b. Mar. 16, 1941 
m. Sharon Kay Carter on Jan. 20, 1962 
b • Mar • 7 , 1 94 3 

Marcia Muller 
b. Nov. 2, 1962 
m , Jack Bunds on May 22, 1982 
b , July 29, 1961 

~ci~Bun~ 
b. Aug. 6, 1983 

Kyle Bunds 
b. Aug. 28, 1985 

Kelly Kay Muller 
b. April 10, 1966 
m. Howard Franklin on April 22, 1989 
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Albert Daniel Muller 
b. Feb. 2, 1909 
d , March 1909 buried Edna, Kansas 

Louise Caroline Muller 
b, Dec. 4, 1912 
d. Dec 8, 1984 at Ransom Memorial Hospital, bu, Highland Cemetery, 
Ottawa, Kansas, 
m. He.mer Glenn Teter on Oct, 22, 1932 
b, Mar. 25, 1907 
d. May 27, 1983 St. Luke's Hospital Kansas City, bu, Highland 
Cemetery, Ottawa, Kansas. 

Their children: 

Kathryn Louise Teter 
Barbara Joan Teter 
Patricia Ann Teter 
Haner Glenn Teter, Jr. 

Kathryn Louise Teter 
b. Dec. 13, 1933 
m , Ralph Dean Stewart on June 24, 1951 
b , July 27, 1924 

Bonnie Jean Stewart 
b. Oct, 10, 1952 
m , Ronald Louis Brady (divorced no children) 
b, Jan. 16, 1950 

Bonnie Jean Stewart, Brady 
m. (2) Kent Eugene Ramsey on Dec. 26, 1985 
b. Dec. 18, 1957 

Megan Kay Ramsey 
b, Sept, 25, 1987 

David Lee Stewart 
b, Oct. 31 , 195 3 
m. Teresa Denise Ladom (now divorced) 
b , Oct. 3, 1958 

Stacy Lynn Stewart 
b. Feb. 13, 1973 

Tracy Ann Stewart ( twin to Stacy) 
b , Feb, 13, 1973 

Tamara Marie Stewart 
b, Oct, 21, 1976 
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David Lee Stewart 
m , (2) Linda Gilmore on Nov. 1, 1986 
b , Aug. 23, 

Linda Kay Stewart 
b, Nov. l , 195 7 
m , Ricky Lee Hicks (Divorced) 
s. Oct. 16, 1976 

Jessica Inez Hicks 
b. Sept. 16, 1976 

Linda Kay Stewart, Hicks 
m.(2) Thanas Francis Drake 
b. Sept. 27, 1950 

Jamie Merral Drake 
b. Oct. 23, 1978 

Alexandria Rae Drake 
b. June 2 9 , 1981 

James Edward Stewart 
b, Feb. 1, 1961 

Barbara Joan Teter 
b. Dec. 20, 1935 
m. Richard William Williams on Oct. 22, 1954 
b. Jan. 14, 1936 

Debra Joan Williams 
b, July 6, 1956 
m , Barry Lysaught on Oct. 22, 1977 
b , July 17, 1948 

Sarah Beth Lysa ugh t 
b, Sept. 10, 1979 

Allison Leigh Lysaugh t 
b, Dec. 5, 1982 

Richard William Williams II 
b. Jan. 31, 1964 
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Patricia Ann Teter 

b. Mar. 11, 1941 Ottawa, Ks. 

m , William Ernest Parker II on Nov. 2, 195 9 at Topeka, Ks. 
b, Aug. l, 1941 at Atchison, Ks. 

Cynthia Ann Parker 
b. Oct. 19, 1960 at Topeka, Ks. 
m. Allen Brian Brewster on Aug. 31, 1979 Miami, Okla 
b. April 23, 1960 Miami, Okla 

Trenton Lee Brewster 
b. Sept. 10, 1980 Miami, Okla. 

Naomi Ruth Ann Brewster 
b. Sept. 24, 1983 Lawton, Okla. 

William Ernest Parker III 
b. Oct. 14, 1961 Ottawa, Kansas. 
m , Dana 

Rex Wayne Parker 
b. Nov. 28, 1962 at Ottawa, Ks. 
m. Cathy Lynn Booth on Oct, 2, 1981 
b. July 27, 1961 

Cari Lynn Parker 
b. June 23, 1982 

Crystal Renee Parker (twin to Cari Lynn) 
b. June 23, 1982 

Rex Wayne Parker 
m , (2) Bobbi Ann Highsmith on Dec. 19, 1987 
b , Nov. 20, 1967 Miami, Okla 

Britnie Nicole Parker 
b. April 23, 1988 Tulsa, Oklahoma 
d, May 7, 1988 St. Louis, Mo. buried in Babyland 
Cenetery at Miami, Oklahoma. 

Victor Josiah Parker 
b. Dec. 10, 1963 Ottawa, Kansas 
m , Danetta Maye Burgess on April 25, 1981 Miami, Okla 
b • A pr i 1 2 0 , 1 96 3 

Daniel Josiah Parker 
b. Nov. 24, 1981 Miami, Okla 

Dorris William Parker 
b. Nov. 21, 1987 Miami, Okla. 

- B-17 - 



Hcmer Glenn Teter Jr. 
b. July 2 6 , 1 94 7 
m. Cheryl Marie Oldham 
b. Oct. 15, 1949 

Charles Ryan Teter 
b, Dec. 15, 1968 

Haner Glenn Teter, Jr. 
m , (2) Helen Juanita McKay on July 12, 1974 
b, April 27, 1954 

Trudy Caroline Teter 
b. Aug. 18, 1975 

Dus ti Dawn Teter 
b. Feb. 22, 1980 

Robert Eugene Muller, Sr. 
b, Oct. 19, 1916 
m. Sybil Cora Nicholls 
b, Oct. 16, 1916 

Their children: 

Betty Dwayne Muller 
Linda Kay Mull er 
Robert Eugene Muller, Jr. 
Sybil Fayrean Muller 

Betty Dwayne Muller 
b. April 24, 1939 
m. Dennis Leroy Watts 
b, Sept. 19, 1938 

Rusty Eugene Watts 
b. July 30, 1958 
wife de ceased 

Sondra Watts 
b. Nov. 5, 1981 

Valerie Lynn Watts 
b, May 11, 1960 
m. Walter Smith on Dec. 31, 1978 

Alisha Russel 1 
b, Aug. 3, 1980 

Randy Dean Watts 
b. Dec. 8, 1961 
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Steven LeRoy Watts 
b. Jan. 24, 1964 
m , Kim Johnson in Nov. 1985 

Justin Lee Watts 

Betty Dwayne Muller, Watts 
m , (2) John Kitterman (now divorced) 

Ronald Lee Kittennan 
b. Oct. 6, 1978 

Linda Kay Mul 1 er 
b. July 28, 1944 
m. Donald Monroe Fugate 

Jeff Monroe Fugate 
b. ·sept. 29, 1969 

Linda Kay Mul 1 er, Fugate 
m (2) Paul Hawley on July 26, 1976 

Kevin Paul Hawley 
b. Aug. 2, 1977 

Robert Eugene Muller 
b, Oct. 13, 1946 
m. Pamela Redman in June 
b. July 22, 1948 

Jennie Muller 
b, Nov. 11, 1972 

Jill Muller 
b, Dec. 19, 197 4 

Sybil Fayrean Muller 
b. Feb. 15, 1948 
m. David Joseph Perry 
b. Feb. 11, 1947 

Dawn Denise Perry 
b, Nov. 27, 1969 

Sybil Fayrean Muller, Perry 
m. (2) Guy Dean Lewman on Dec. 1, 1971 

Chris Michel Lewman 
b , July 27, 1971 
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Emma Josephine Muller 
b, Dec. 30, 1918 
m. William Alonzo Thanpson 
b. Oct. 7 , 190 9 
d , May 8, 1977 

Their Children: 

Charles William Thanpson 
Patrick Alonzo Thanpson 
Ruby Louise Thompson 
Mary Ann Thompson 

Charles William Thanpson 
b. Aug. 12, 1938 
d. Oct 13, 1982 bu. Restlawn Memorial Park Coffeyville,Ks 
m. Marie Josephine Peyton on Jan. 21, 
b. Oct. 13, 1938 

Pamela Josephine Thanpson 
b, July 6, 1956 
m. Terry Gene Frye on July 22, 1977 

Lacy Dawn Frye 
b. Oct. 20, 1978 

Taryn Ashley Frye 
b, Jan. 15, 1983 

Ricky Alonzo Thompson 
b, May 6 , 1 95 8 
m , Janice Kay Evans, on Sept. 2, 1988 

Becky Lynn Thompson 
b. Dec. 21, 1959 
m. Jack Lee Ingram on Mar. 30, 1980 

Brandy Lynn Thanpson 
b, Aug. 30, 1979 

Mandy Michelle Ingram 
b. April 20, 1982 

Patrick Alonzo Thanpson 
b. Feb, 14, 1940 
d , Nov. 13, 1956 
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Ruby Louise Thompson 
b, Jan. l , l 942 
m. Rona. ld G. Smith on Dec. 20, 195 9 
b. April 10, 1941 divorced Aug 9, 1971 

Rhonda Louise Smith 
b. Mar. 28, 1961 

Debo rah Gale Smith 
b, Mar. 17, 1962 
m. Mostofa Aghorlikhani on Jan. 7, 1980 

Yaser Alonzo Aghorl ikhani 
b , Sept. 13, 1980 

Samiera Louise A~orlikhani 
b, May 29, 1982 

Maysam Gene Aghorlikhani 
b. Sept. 24, 1984 

Patricia Ann Smith 
b, Feb. 12, 1963 

Ruby Louise Thompson, Smith 
m , (2) Howard G. Walker on Aug, 7, 1973 
b. July 8 , 194 7 

Mary Ann Thompson 
b. Feb. 11, 1944 
m. James Bruington 

Richard James Bruington 
b. Feb. 7, 1963 
m , Lyn Mary Rettemnaier on Feb. 9, 1985 
b , Aug. 15, 1960 Lyn is the daughter of James John 
Rettenmaier and Ann Jane Sawyer. 

Christina Ann Bruington 
b, Feb. 9, 1986 

Jessica Lane Bruington 
b. April 11, 1988 

Larry Earl Bruington 
b. Dec. 14, 1963 

Mary Ann Thompson, Bruington 
m. (2) Charles Richard Guier 

Arthur Joseph Muller 
b, Mar. 28, 1921 
m. Mary Melesene Pfeifer, Muller 
b, Feb. 26, 1925 
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Mary Emily Kastler (Marie Emilie Kastler) 
b. Sept. 13, 1882 in Woolstock, Iowa 

d. Mar 2, 1971 buried Young, Ariz. 
m. Milton Harold Cline on Mar. 23, 1904 at Oswego, Labette Co, Kans. 

He was the son of Rosebury Cline and Theodora Katherine Little 
b. May 18, 1881 in West Virginia 
d. Dec. 2, 1941 buried Young, Ariz. 

Their Children: 

Martin Casto Cline 
Albert Floyd Cline 
Earl Harold Cline 
Earnest Ross Cline 
Alpha Pearl Cline 
Clifford Roy Cline 
Bessie Mae Cline 
Francis Alfred Cline 
Raymond Milton Cline 
Mary Lucille Cline 

Martin Casto Cline 
b . Feb. 3, 1905 
m. Elizabeth Griffon 
b , June 10 , 191 2 

Their Children: 

1905 
1906 
1908 
1910 
1913 
1915 
1917 
1920 
1922 
1923 

Corwyn Milton Cline 
Betty Alene Cline 
Melouise Martha Cline 

Corwyn Milton Cline 
b. Aug. 18, 1936 
m. Leucretia Elayne Hiatt on July 17, 1956 

Neil Albert Cline 
b. Jan. 19, 1959 

Cheryl Jean Cline 
b , Feb. 4, 1960 

Betty Alene Cline 
b , May 18, 1944 

Melouise Martha Cline 
b , May 30, 1946 

Albert Floyd Cline 

b. Nov. 30, 1906 Indian Territory, Oklahoma 
d, March 10, 1988 Tucson, Ariz bur. South Lawn Cemetery Tucson,A 
m. Geraldine Sides 
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Earl Harold Cline 

b. Aug. 31, 1908 
m. Nina Harriet Sparks 
b , Aug. 6, 1914 

Their Children: 

Donald Albert Cline 
Walter Allen Cline 
Earlene Beth Cline 
Harold Bennet Cline 

Donald Albert Cline 
b. Sept. 11, 1934 
m. Barbara Ann Whitehouse 
b , Dec. 28,1940 

Victor Warren Cline 
b , May 21, 1958 
m. Dawn Delcina Tancil 
b. Nov. 17, 1955 

Joy Leanne Cline 
b. April 28, 1987 

Christopher Matthew Cline 
b. Aug. 26, 1959 
m. Vanessa Ann Gonzales 
b. Dec. 14, 1953 

Lauri Alice Cline 
b. Sept. 26, 1960 
m. Carrel Adrin Haught, Jr. 
b. Dec. 29, 1957 

Sarah Lynn Haught 
b. Aug. 19, 1985 

Melissa Jewell Haught 
b. June 16, 1987 

Kim Cline 
b. Nov. 16, 1961 
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Walter Allen Cline 
b. May 25, 1936 

m. Norma Louise Jackson 
b , Sept. 1, 1940 

Jolene Carole Cline 
b. Jan. 2 3 , 1961 
m. Albert Eugene Brown 
b. May 31, 1957 

Bradley Scott Brown 
b. Jan. 3, 1981 

Bryan David Brown 
b. Mar. 24, 1988 

Scott Allen Cline 
b. Sept. 15, 1963 
m. Peggy Lee Smart 
b. Oct. 22, 1966 

Shannon Jolene Cline 
b , Mar. 23, 1984 

Gregory Allen Cline 
b. Sept. 3, 1985 

Ernie Albert Cline 
b. Oct. 9, 1965 
rn. Rhondalyne Kay Hall 
b , July 22, 1966 

Kelly Jo Cline 
b. Sept. 14, 1984 

Christen Nicole Cline 
b. Feb. 12, 1988 

Earl Ross Cline 
b, Nov. 25, 1969 

- C-3 - 



Earlene Beth Cline 

b. Dec, 24, 1941 
m. Edward Henry Wisdom 
b. Mar, 31, 1930 

Tracie Lynne Cline Wisdom 
b , Jan. 1 , 1962 
m , Thomas Mohan Ill 
b. Sept. 22, 1964 

Eddie Earl Wisdom 
b. Sept. 14, 1964 

Caroline Louise Wisdom 
b. Nov. 10, 1965 
m. William David Saldeen 
b. Dec. 13, 1965 

Harold Bennett Cline 
b. April 9, 1946 
m. Kathy Elaine Ewing 
b , Mar. 9 , 195 3 

Amber Dawn Cline 
b. Sept. 6, 1972 

Brian Bennett Cline 
b. Sept. 21, 1975 
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Ernest Ross Cline 
b , Dec. 1, 1910 
d. July 9, 1933 buried Young, Ariz. 

Alpha Pearl Cline 
b. July 31, 1913 
d. April 11, 1987 buried Young, Ariz. 
m. Clifford Lee Martin on Sept. 7, 1933 
b. Oct. 25, 1910 

Their Children: 

11 Jack" Lester Lee Martin 
Clyde Eugene Martin 
Joyce Dawn Martin 

Lester Lee Martin 
b. April 30, 1934 
m. Carol Jean Rogers 
b. Aug. 23, 1939 

Derek Scott Martin 
b. May 25, 1958 

Clyde Eugene Martin 
b, April 15, 1937 
d • Sept • 1 9 3 7 

Joyce Dawn Martin 
b. April 15, 1954 
m , Gow land 

Troy Vencent Gowland 
b. Nov. 29, 1968 

Joyce Dawn Martin, Gowland 
tn , (2) Buehring 



Clifford Roy Cline 
b. Sept. 8, 1915 
m. Elizabeth Phyllis Parsons 
b , Nov. 4, 1921 

Their Children: 

Melvin Roy Cline 
Janell Louise Cline 
Janice Marie Cline 

Melvin Roy Cline 
b , July 1, 1949 
m. Katherine Louise Miller 

Brant Allen Cline 
s. Oct. 4, 1968 

Melvin Roy Cline 
m. (2) Patricia Sweeney 
b. Oct. 3, 1949 

Jason Clifford Cline 
b. June 12, 1986 

Janell Louise Cline 
b. Feb. 3, 1954 
m. Fred Vernon Gillette 
b, April 7, 1948 

Lorena Marie Gillette 
b. Mar. 29, 1981 

Michael Vernon Gillette 
b. Jan . 1 7 , 1 9 8 3 

Janice Marie Cline 
b. Feb. 3, 1954 
m. Kenneth Joseph Gugliemo 
b , Dec. 9, 1953 

Bianca Marie Gugliemo 
b. Oct. 12, 1984 
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Bessie May Cline 
b , Sept. 7, 1917 
m. Nelson B. Turner 
b, May 15, 1913 

Their Children: 

Georgia May Turner 
Billy Jay Turner 
Marjorie Gay Turner 
Frances Ray Turner 

Georgia May Turner 
b , Dec. 30, 1935 
m, Ted E. Deltenre 
b , Aug 22, 1935 
d , Mar 1 2 , 19 82 

Michael Vincent Deltenre 
b • Jan • 11 , 1 9 5 9 
m. Alice Marie Duran 
b. July 6, 1962 

Mallory Suzanne Deltenre 
b , May 9, 1986 

Debra Diane Deltenre 
b. July 10, 1963 
m. Larry Nielsen 
b. Oct. 21, 1953 

Nicole Elise Nielsen 
b. Aug. 7, 1986 

Kathryn Ann Deltenre 
b. Mar. 29, 1965 
m. Todd Murdock 
b. May 30, 1965 

Cory Allen Murdock 
b, Sept. 6, 1982 

Samantha Marie Murdock 
b, Dec. 20, 1987 

Suzanne Marie Deltenre 
b. Aug. 16, 1969 
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Billy Jay Turner 

b, Sept. 30, 1938 
d • Feb • 7 , 1 9 86 
m , Marge Brooks 
b. Dec. 11, 1939 

Terri Lee Turner 
b , Feb. 13, 1959 
m. Jerry E. Swanson 
b. Nov. 2 9, 194 7 

Eric Nelson Swanson 
b. Feb. 28, 1978 

Amanda Jo Swanson 
b, Dec. 15, 1980 

Michael Jay Swanson 
b, Mar, 10, 1984 

William Brett Turner 
b, Aug. 13, 1960 

Daniel Wayne Turner 
b. Oct. 14, 1961 
m. Susan Lynn Thorn 
b. Oct. 5, 1963 

Jacquelyn Suzanne Turner 
b. Nov. 23, 1987 

Mark David Turner 
b. April 14, 1964 
m. Candi Lynn Mcllrath 
b. June 12, 1959 

Marjorie Gay Turner 
b, June 21, 1940 
m. Willaim Laird Blanchard on June 22,1954 
b. Sept. 2, 1935 

William Laird Blanchard, Jr. 
b. April 7, 1955 
m, Jan Rachelle McBurn 

James Allen Blanchard 
b. Nov. 10, 1960 
m, Ruth Elizabeth Wakeling 
b. June 19, 1965 

Frances Ray Turner 
b , Jan. 14, 1942 
m. Lawrence J, Boccardo 
b , Oct. 21, 1935 
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Gregory Reid Boccardo 

b. Oct. 27, 1967 

Christopher James Boccardo 
b. April 6, 1970 
d. April 6, 1970 

Steven Mitchel 1 Bo c ca r do 
b. April 19, 1971 

- C-9 - 



Francis Alfred Cline 

b. Mar, 28, 1920 
m, Wanda Fern Clark 
b , July 4, 1924 

Their Children: 

Ronald Eugene Cline 
Laverne Cline 
Francis Alfred Cline, Jr, 
Jerel Wyatt Cline 
Lynette Cline 

Ronald Eugene Cline 
b. May 30, 1942 Adopted 

Laverne Cline 
b. June 21, 1943 adopted 

Francis Alfred Cline, Jr. 
b. Jan. 25, 1947 

Jerel Wyatt Cline 
b. Nov. 6, 1949 

Lynette Cline 
b , Jan. 18, 195 6 

Raymond Milton Cline 
b , Feb. 9, 1922 
m. Patricia Ann Rought 
b , Jan. 18, 

Their Children: 

Tommie Ray Cline 
Jerry Ann Cline 
Jon Raymond Cline 

Tommie Ray Cline 
b. Jan. 11, 1951 

Jerry Ann Cline 
b , Nov. 25, 1952 

Jon Raymond Cline 
b. Oct. 28, 1954 
m. 

Girl 
b , 1960 
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Mary Lucille Cline 
b. Dec. 7, 1923 
m. Fenton Floyd Garner 
b. Dec. 8, 1922 

Their Children: 

Arthur Floyd Garner 
Mary Estelle Garner 
Rhonda Lucille Garner 

Arthur Floyd Garner 
s. Dec. 13, 1946 
m. Nancy Marie Loehr, Mullins 
b. July 6, 1942 

Mary Estelle Garner 
b. Nov. 30, 1949 
m. Thomas Arthur Tieman 
b. July 18, 1947 

Mary Coreena Tieman 
b , Oct. 11, 1968 

Thomas William Tieman 
b. Sept. 3, 1971 

Rhonda Lucille Garner 
b. Oct. 30, 1956 
m. John Clifford Jones 
b , Oct.19, 1951 

Kristina Marie Jones 
b , Nov. 2, 1979 

Joseph Randall Jones 
b , Aug. 9, 1982 

Rebecca Fay Jones 
b. Dec. 11, 1983 
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Joseph Albert Kastler (Joseph Albert Kastler) 
b. July 20, 1884 Woolstock, Iowa 
d. May 5, 1968 buried Restlawn Cemetery Coffeyville, Kansas 
m. Ila Martha Morrison on April 28, 1913 Independence, Kansas 
b. Oct. 25, 1893 at Lenapah, Indian Territory, Oklahoma 

She is the daughter of Silas Sullivan Morrison, Sr.b. Nov. 18, 
1837 Prattsville, Delaware Co. N.Y d. July 21, 1924 Coffeyville, 
Ks. and Estella Susie Whisple b. April 20, 1853 Pineville, N.Y. 
d. Sept. 20, 1953 Coffeyville, Ks. They were married Dec. 3, 
1871 and both are buried at Edna, Ks. lla1s Grandfather was John 
Daniel Morrison, Jr. b. 1810 Del Co. N.Y. and Sarah Sally Smith 
they were married in 1837. Her Great Grandfather was John Daniel 
Morrison, Sr. b. 1771 in Ireland married Elizabeth b. 1768 in 
Ireland. Her maternal grand parents were David Whisple b. N.Y. 
m. Simantha Johnson b. N.Y. Great Grandparents were William Bill 
Whisple and Susie Hosbrook 

Their children: 

Otto Albert Kastler 1915 
Marge Mae Kastler 1926 

Otto Albert Kastler 
b. June 15, 1915 Wimer, Okla 
m. Mildred E. Newell on April 25, 1937 
b. Jan. 17, 1918 Dodge City, Kansas 

Their Children: 

Karolyn Sue Kastler 
Nancy Lou Kastler 
Kenneth Albert Kastler 

Karolyn Sue Kastler 
b , May 30, 1939 
m. David Lee Morrow June 28, 1958 
b , Oct. 2, 1939 

Sally Lynn Morrow 
b. Aug. 7 , l 960 
m. Steven James Price on August 8,1981 
b. April 4, 1961 

Jonathan James Price 
b , Feb. l, 1984 

Mark David Price 
b. Dec. 21, 1985 

Michael David Morrow 
b. Oct. 19, 1962 
m. Karen Sue Flowerday on July 25, 1987 
b , July 1, 1964 

Douglas David Morrow 
b. Oct. 8, 1967 
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Nancy Lou Kastler 
b , July 6, 1940 
m. James Ray Jarrett on July IS, 1960 
b. April 29, 1940 

Craig David Jarrett 
b , May 12, 1961 
m. Rosemary Belot on May 24, 1986 
b • Dec • 11 , 1 9 5 6 

Kyle James Jarrett 
b. Sept. 4, 1988 

Lori Lea Jarrett 
July 11, 1963 
m. Kenneth Edward Poston on July 13, 1985 
b , Oct. 2, 1962 

James Ray Jarrett, Jr. 
b. July 24, 1970 

Kenneth Albert Kastler 
b. Feb. 6, 1951 

Margie Mae Kastler 
b. Nov. 28, 1926 Coffeyville, Kans 
m. Glenn Raz Scott on June 16, 1946 
b. Aug. 1, 1924 Coffeyville, Ks. 

Their children: 

Joseph Marion Scott 
Melinda Ila Scott 
Brenda Laura Scott 

Joseph Marion Scott 
b. Oct. 10, 1951 Coffeyville, Ks. 
m. Paula Sue Hammonds on July 17, 1976 
b. July 6, 1957 Pittsburg, Kansas 

Andrea Rachelle Scott 
b. June 16, 1980 Parsons, Ks. 

Bradley Joseph Scott 
b. Nov. 18, 1982 Parsons, Ks 
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Melinda Ila Scott 
b. Nov. 27, 1954 
m. Thomas Allen Tatman on June 14, 1974 
b. May 31, 1953 Blackwell, Okla 

Trent Allen Tatman 
b. Oct. 12, 1978 Coffeyville, Ks. 

Scott Thomas Tatman 
b. Feb. 23, 1982 Coffeyville, Ks. 

Brenda Laura Scott 
b. Sept. 16, 1956 Coffeyville, Ks 
m. Mark Eugene Stallsmith on June 23, 1979 Parsons, Ks. 
b. Nov. 20, 1952 

Mark Ryan Stallsmith 
b. Nov. 5, 1981 Coffeyville, Ks. 

Hannah Lee Stallsmith 
b. April 23, 1985 Coffeyville, Ks. 

-D-3- 



Josephine Caroline Kastler (Josephine Caroline Kastler) 
b , April 15, 1886 at Woolstock, Wright County, Iowa 
d , July 17, 1893 and is buried in the French Cemetery east of 
Woolstock, Iowa next to the graves of her maternal grandparents 
Theophile Theodore Loux and Emilie Frederique Claude. 
Her parents moved with their young family from Woolstock, Iowa to the 
Indian Territory (now Oklahoma) in December of that same year 1893. 
Josephine was only 7 years old when she died, and the cause of death 
is unknown. I had always been told that she died of Caster Bean 
poisoning or perhaps appendicitis. Information came to me from Iowa 
that she had been operated on for appendicitis by a local doctor at 
the family home in Iowa, and did not survive the operation. 

In the curiosity of my mind, I began to look for reasons as to why a 
person was given that particular name. As was the custom in years 
past, parents named their children for one of their loved relatives 
for example, why was Martin Theophile Kastler given those names? then 
I learned that he was named for his two grandfathers, Martin Kastler 
and Th eo ph i l e Loux. Louise Eugenie Kastler, Muller was named for her 
grandmother Louise Eugenie Groshens, etc. So it would follow that 
Josephine was named for her step Grandmother Louise Josephine Bernard 
who married Martin Kastler in 1845. 

The French Ch ur ch , where Josephine Caroline Kastler is buried is 
located 4 miles east of Woolstock, Iowa and the French Cemetery is 
located in the church yard just East of that little church. The land 
for that church was given by a Henry Kastler, a nephew of our Great 
Grandfather Martin Kastler. 

HENRY KASTLER OBITUARY from an Iowa paper of May 1902: 
Henry Kastler, one of the oldest and most substantial citizens of this 
section, died at his home four miles east of Woolstock, on Saturday, 
May 24, at five-o-clock. Deceased was about sixty-four years of age. 
He was born in France, coming to this country with his parents when 
six years old. He had lived continuously for thirty-two years on the 
farm where he died, which is one of the most desirable banes in the 
county. A wife and 11 children survive to mourn his death. The funeral 
was held at the French Church Tuesday afternoon by the pastor. A large 
concourse of sympathizing friends attended to pay their last respects 
to the memory of a friend and neighbor. 

The French Lutheran Church was built in 1896 by people who came to 
Wright County, Iowa from Alsace Lorraine, France. 

The Grandson of Henry Kastler now lives on what is known as the 
Kastler Hcmestead. He is Robert Clifford Kastler who is married to 
Gladys Mae Loux, Gladys is the Grandaughter of Theophile John Loux (a 
brother to our own Mary Louise Loux, Kastler) 
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Charles Theodore Kastler (Charles Theodore Kastler) 
b. Dec. 18, 1887 in Woolstock, Iowa 
d. Jan. 18, 1976 buried Edna Cemetery, Edna, Kansas 
m. Josie Loretta Rosson on Feb. 8, 1914 
b. Aug. 25, 1889 at Valeda, Kansas 
d. Aug. 7-, 1970 buried at Edna Cemetery, Edna, Kansas 
Her parents were John N. Rosson b. Feb. 28, 1860 d. Oct. 25, 1909 
buried Roberts Cemetery and Jennie Carson on Feb. 9, 1879. Jennie was 
b. Dec. 15, 1861 d. Jan. 14, 1919 buried Roberts Cemetery. 

Their Children: 

Chester Charles Kastler 
Leroy Wilson Kastler 
Glen Dale Kastler 
Jennie Maxine Kastler 
Betty Louise Kastler 

1915 
1916 
1919 
1920 
1930 

Chester Charles Kastler 
b. Mar. 31, 1915 
d. Dec. 15, 1986 buried Edna, Kansas 
m. Demple Lee Howe on Nov. 23, 1938 
b. April 12, 1917 

Their Children: 

Charles Harry Kastler 
Nancy Lee Kastler 
Clarence Dean Kastler 
Clyde Russell Kastler 
Ellen Lucile Kastler 
Cecil Clen Kastler 
Clinton Earl Kastler 
Chris Allen Kastler 

Charles Harry Kastler 
b. Oct. 19, 1939 
m. Zilla Mae LaFort on Nov. 17, 1978 
b. July 12, 1929 

Nancy Lee Kastler 
b. Dec. 24, 1940 
m. Leroy Best on June 30, 1962 
b. Nov. 15, 1934 

Sammy Leroy Best (Adopted) 
b , May 17, 1975 
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Clarence Dean Kastler 
b. Aug. 23, 1942 
m. Kathryn Echols on Mar. 18, 1967 
b. Sept. 5, 1942 

Kevin Wayne Kastler 
b. June 27, 1967 adopted 
m. Janis Melton on Jan. 18, 1986 
b. Oct. 27, 1967 

Eric Wayne Kastler 
b. June 26, 1986 

Adam Everett Kastler 
b. Feb, 11, 1988 

Michael Dean Kastler 
b. Jan. 21, 1969 

Brent David Kastler twin to Brian 
b. Oct. 26, 1971 

Brian Douglas Kastler twin to Brent 
b. Oct, 26, 1971 

Clyde Russell Kastler 
b. April 6, 1944 

Ellen Lucille Kastler 
b. Sept. 19,. 1946 
m. Johnny Sandusky on Mar. 12, 1965 
b , Feb. 11, 1946 

Shelley Ann Sandusky 
b , Aug. 1, 1966 
m. C. Eddie Pearce on May 17, 1985 
b. Mar. 26, 1961 

Amber Nicole Pearce 
b. Nov. 11, 1985 

Autumn Michelle Pearce 
b , Mar. 5, 1988 

Robyn Lynn Sandusky 
b. June 30, 1967 

Lisa Ellen Sandusky 
b. Mar. 25, 1971 
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Cecil Glen Kastler 
b. May 20, 1952 
m. Elizabeth Ryan on Feb. 14, 1981 
b. Dec. 8, 19 5 2 

Leroy Charles Kastler (Adopted) 
b , Jan. 6, 1987 

Clinton Earl Kastler 
b , Aug. 8, 1958 
m. Jana White on Dec. 9, 1979 
b , Oct. 5, 1961 

Jason Allen Kastler 
b , June 5, 1980 

Marcus Wilson Kastler 
b. July 13, 1981 

Chris Allen Kastler 
b , Jan. 1, 1961 
m. Debra Mae Keen on Dec. 31, 1982 

Krista Mae Kastler 
b. Nov. 21, 1983 

Kyle Alan 
b. July 2, 1985 

Leroy Wilson Kastler 
b. Dec. 9, 1916 
d. Feb. 28, 1981 buried Edna, Kansas 
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Jennie Maxine Kastler 
b. Sept. 26, 1920 
m. Roy Schell on Mar. 11, 1946 
b. April 23, 1919 
d. Oct. 9, 1980 buried Edna, Kansas 

Their Children: 

Dixie Lee Sche 11 
Ace Schell 
Roy Schell, Jr. 
Bonnie Loy Schell 
Carl Schell 
Connie Kay Schell 

Dixie Lee Schell 
b , Oct. 18, 1947 
m. Ronald Wayne Lewis on August 1, 1965 
b , May 6, 1945 

Ronda Lee Lewis 
b. Aug. 31, 1968 

Amy Mischell Lewis 
b. Mar. 13, 1974 

Ace Schell 
b. Oct. 21, 1948 
d. June 27, 1965 buried Edna, Kansas 

Roy Schell, Jr. 
b. Aug. 27, 1949 
d. Aug. 28, 1949 buried Edna, Kansas 

Bonnie Loy Schell 
b. Mar. 24, 1951 

Carl Schell 
b. June 20, 1955 
m. Deborah Ann Landsdowne June 10, 1979 
b. Jan. 25, 1961 

Connie Kay Schell 
b. July 29, 1956 
m. Charles Raymond Dodds on Sept. 22, 1979 
b. Sept. 7, 1955 

Cory Andrew Dodds 
b. July 8, 1984 

Jennifer Roschell Dodds 
b. Sept. 26, 1986 
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Betty Louise Kastler 
b. Mar. 5, 1930 
m. Jesse Neill Clark on Jan. 1, 1950 at Coffeyville, Ks. 
b. Aug. 27, 1929 at Sheridan, Wyoming 
d. June 28, 1971 buried Cherryvale, Ks. 

Their Children: 

Linda Diane Clark 
Stephen Michael Clark 
Susan Joanne Clark 
Jeffery Neil Clark 

Linda Diane Clark 
b. Feb. 118, 1951 at Yuba City, California 
m. Franklin Clifford Albright on Aug. 19, 1972 at 
Stillwater, Okla. 
b. Aug. 29, 1950 

Stephen Michael Clark 
b. Oct. 25, 1952 at Coffeyville, Ks 
m. Rebecca Jane Breezee on June 22, 1974 Park Rapids, Minn 
b. Aug. 23, 1950 

Michael Neil Clark 
b. May 14, 1978 at Enid, Okla. 

Melody Jane Clark 
b. Sept. 17, 1980 at Enid, Okla 

Susan Joanne Clark 
B. Feb. 5, 1956 at Coffeyville, Ks. 
m, Elvin Dee King II on May 17, 1975 at Perry, Okla 
b , Nov. 9, 1954 

Kody Kent King 
b. Dec. 6, 1982 at Fort Worth, Texas 

Jeffrey Neil Clark 
b. Sept. 15, 1960 at Coffeyville, Ks. 
m. Elaine Anne Hager on Aug. 9, 1980 at Cleveland, Okla. 
b. Dec. 9, 1958 
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David Louis Kastler (Davie Loius Kastler) 
b. April 10, 1890 in Woolstock, Iowa 
d. Dec. 27, 1871 buried Highland Park Cem. Pittsburg, Kansas 
m. Margaret Coyle on July 6, 1937 
b. Sept. 26, 1902 Pittsburg, Kansas 

Their Children: 

Carol Anne Kastler 1938 
James Patrick Kastler 1944 

Carol Anne Kastler 
b. Aug. 30, 1938 Edna, Kansas 
m. Donald Lee Falletti on Sept. 12, 1959 
b. June 24, 1935 Frontenac, Kansas 

Their Children: 

Dawn Michelle Falletti 
Dana Carole Falletti 
Daphne Leigh Falletti 
Donald Lee Falletti, Jr. 
Dierdra Anne Falletti 

Dawn Michelle Falletti 
b. Oct. 23, 1960 Ft. Belvior, Virginia 
m. David Charles Barrick 
b. Aug. 15, 1959 

Dana Carole Falletti 
b. Nov. 3, 1961 Wichita, Kansas 
m. Thomas Arthur Turner on May 31, 1986 
b. Oct. 5, 1958 

Daphne Leigh Falletti 
b. Oct. 8, 1962 Wichita, Kansas 

Donald Lee Falletti, Jr. 
b. July 13, 1964 Philadelphia, Penn. 

Dierdra Anne Falletti 
b. July 7, 1962 Wichita, Kansas 
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James Patrick Kastler 
b , Oct. 6, 1944 
m. Christina Louise Reda on Sept. 14, 1968 
b , May 2, 1945 

Their children: 
Annette Marie Kastler 
James Christopher Kastler 

Annette Marie Kastler 
b. Feb. 10, 1970 Joplin, Mo 

James Christopher Kastler 
b. Feb. 1, 1973 Joplin, Mo. 
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Arthur Robert Kastler CArture Robert Kastler) 
b , Feb, 28, 1892 at Woolstock, Iowa 
d , Jan. 2, 1937 and is buried at Edna,Kansas 
Uncle Arthur was living with bis sister Lucy Kastler, Moore and her 
family about 1/2 mile west of Valeda, Kansas at the time of his death. 
He was walking hane from town when he had a stroke and fell along a 
fence row. He lived only a short time after that. 
Uncle Arthur was bo rn with phy s i ca I problems and was never in really 
good heal th. He never married. 

A. R. KA. STL ER IS IEA D 

Services today at Edna for Valeda man, who succunbed suddenly Saturday 
night. Edna Sun Jan. 4, 1937 (Special)(Edna Sun Edna, Kansas) 

Arthur Robert Kastler, 44 died at 7 O'clock Saturday night at the hone 
of his sister, Mrs. Lewis Moore, one-half mile west of Valeda. Mr. 
Kastler, who had suffered two light strokes, was stricken fatally as 
he was walking hane from Valeda to the Moore hone. 

Mr. Kastler was bo r n Feb. 28, 1892 at Woolstock, Ia , , was brought to 
Kansas a year later. He was untn a r r i e d and is survived by his mother, 
Mrs. Louise Kastler living south of Valeda; five brothers, Martin 
Kastler of Edna, Joe Kastler of Coffeyville, Qiarles Kastler living 
south of Valeda, David Kastler of Valeda, and Lester Kastler of Tyro; 
five sisters, Mrs. Louise Muller of Liberty, Mrs. Mary Cline of 
Phoenix, Ariz. Mrs Emma Triebel of Edna, Mrs. Lucy Moore, in whose 
hane he died, and Mrs Julia Gregory living south of Valeda. 

Funeral services were conducted at 2 O'clock this afternoon at the 
Edna Methodist Episcopal church by the pastor, the Rev. Frank L. Page. 
Burial, under direction of the Fritz & Lackey funeral hone, was in the 
north Edna Cemetery. 
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Emma Augustine Kastler (Aima Augustine Kastler) 
b. Feb. 20, 1894 Indian Territory,Craig County, Oklahoma 
d. Nov. 20, 1976 in ~iami Baptist Hospital Buried Edna, Kans. 
m. Albertus McKinley (Bert) Triebel on Sept. 9, 1915 Independence,Ks. 
b. Mar. 1, 1897 Edna Kansas 
d. Feb. 20, 1973 Miami, Oklahoma Buried Edna, Kansas 

Emma was born on a place referred to as "The Wolfe Place". She was the 
first child of the Charles August Kastler and Mary Louise Loux family 
to be born in the Indian Territory after the family had moved from 
Woolstock, Wright County, Iowa to the Indian Territory. 
Bert Triebel was the son of William Leonard Triebel and Martha Lou 
Triplett and the Grandson of Frederick Wilhelm Triebel and Susanna 
Greider; the Great Grandson of Frederick Triebel, Sr. and Sophia Mary 
Triebel.On the Maternal side he was the the grandson of John Triplett 
b. Mar. 14, 1837 d. 1927 and Susan Ann Humphries m. Jan. 1, 1861 she 
was b. Feb. 1, 1842, d. May 8, 1938.They came to Edna, Kansas from 
Illinois by covered wagon.Bert was the Gr. Grandson of Nimrod Triplett 
b. 1787 and Matilda Jameson m. Oct. 19, 1816, the Gr. Gr. Grandson of 
William Triplett, Jr. b. Nov. 15, 1763 Loudon Co. Va. and Nancy 
Ferguson m. Mar. 17, 1785 in Kentucky. She was b. 1766 in Virginia. 
The Gr. Gr. Gr. Grandson of William Triplett, Sr. b. 1732 Prince Wm. 
Co., Va. d. 1782 at Hanging Rock, N.C. of Measles in an Army Camp 
(along with two of his sons) m. Elonar Harbin. The Gr. Gr. Gr. 
Gr.Grandson of Francis III b. 1704 and Elizabeth. The Gr.Gr.Gr.Gr.Gr. 
Grandson of Francis II b. 1671 in Virginia d. 1704 m. Mary Browne the 
daughter of Original Browne. (It is from this Browne family that 
George Washingtons Mother was born. Her name was Mary Ball and she was 
a grandaughter of Original Browne). Bert was the Gr. Gr. Gr. Gr. 
Gr.Gr. Grandson of Francis Triplett b. in England and came to America 
ca. 1660 when he transported 23 persons from England to the New World 
in his ship. He was given several hundred acres of land on the 
Rappahanock River for his services. He married Abigale. 

Their Children: 

Lula Margaret Triebel 
Donald Arthur Triebel 
Aldan Alva Triebel 
Kenneth Burtran Triebel 
Richard Triebel 
Doris Jean Triebel 
Norma Lee Triebel 

1916 
1917 
1920 
1922 
1927 
1928 
1930 
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Lula Margaret Triebel 
b. Oct. 20, 1916 at Edna, Kansas 
m , Robert Ralph Russell on July 31, 1937 
b. May 2, 1913 in Pushmataha Co., Oklahoma the son of Charles 
and Fanny Russell. 
d. Oct. 30, 1982 in Banning, Calif and is buried at Ro seh i l l s 
Cemetery in Whittier, Calif. 

Dolores Nadine Russell 
b. Jan. 31, 1938 
m. Hardy Hendricks Headden on June 10, 1956 in Las Vegas, 
b, May 20, 1932 

Robert Hardy Headden 
b , Mar • 8 , 1960 
m Adele Blanche Franco on Mar. 6, 1982 
b.Sept. 16, 1962 Los Angeles, Calif 

Kathleen Renea Headden 
b. June 29, 1983 

Elizabeth Rose Headden 
b, May 4, 1985 West Covina, Calif 

John Russell Headden 
b. Oct. 19, 1961 

William Thomas Headden 
b , Dec. 5, 1963 
d , Dec. 12, 1963 buried Oceanside, Calif. 

Nellie Victoria Headden 
b. Dec. 7, 1965 
m. Armando Rodarte, Jr. on Oct. 18, 1985 
b. July 12, 1964 Los Angeles, Calif 

Angelica Delores Rodarte 
b. Jan. 31, 1987 West Covina, Calif 
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Roberta Lou Russell 
b. Sept. 13, 1940 Edna, Kansas 
m. Michael Edward Rafferty on Feb. 20, 1960 Whittier, Cal. 
b. Sept. 23, 1936 Stockton, Calif 

Lacey Rafferty 
b. Feb. 23, 1962 
m. James Edward Hadsall on Sept. 5, 1981 

David Lee Hadsall 
b. July 16, 1982 Barstow, Calif 
d. Nov. 15, 1982 Lacey, Washington buried in 
Barstow, Calif. 

Biblianna Hadsall 
b. May 9, 1984 Frankfort, Germany 

Leland James Hadsall 
b. Sept. 4, 1985 Apple Valley, Calif. 

Lacey Rafferty, Hadsall 
m. (2) Kris Buskirk in May 1988 
b. 1960 in Nebraska 

Joseph Robert Rafferty 
b. Feb. 26, 1963 Honolulu, Hawaii 

Heather Rafferty 
b. Aug. 30, 1965 Camp Lejune, North Carolina 
m. Jesse Chicon 

Michael Andrew Chicon 
b. Jan. 1, 1986 Apple Valley, Calif 

Jean A Lee Russell 
b. Feb. 6, 1951 Whittier, California 
m. Kris Eugene Kirby on Oct. 5, 1969 
b. Nov. 6, 1950 Filmore, Calif. 

Kelly Kirby 
b. Oct. 17, 1970 
d. Oct. 17, 1970 buried Rosehills Cemetery Whittier 

Nathan Eugene Kirby 
Jan. 9, 1975 Bellflower, Calif 

Terry Lee Russell 
b. Dec. 7, 1977 Fontana, Calif 

Jean A Lee Russell, Kirby 
m.(2) Kenneth Lynn Hogan on Jan. 22, 1984 
b. May 7, 1936 Stockton, Calif 
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Robert Randy Russell 
b. May 21, 1953 Whittier, Calif 
m. Julia Ann Maxwell, Jones on Nov. 2, 1975 in Tennessee 
b. Nov. 2, 1950 

Donald Arthur Triebel 
b. Nov. 12, 1917 Edna, Labette Co. Kans 
d. Feb. 23, 1920 buried Edna Cemetery, Edna Kansas(Pneumonia) 

Aldan Alva Triebel 
b , Oct. 16, 1920 Edna, Kansas 
m. Wanda Lee Cromwell, McPhetters on Aug. 30, 1947 
b. Oct. 30, 1913 Cave Springs, Arkansas 
d. July 31, 1986 Mulvane, Ks buried Mulvane, Ks. 

Their Children: 

Max Warren McPhetters 
Victor Lance Triebel 
Kathleen Suzanne Triebel 

Max Warren McPhetters 
b. Dec 28, 1937 the son of Don McPhetters and Wanda Lee 
Cromwell. 
m. Dorthea Alice Tucker on July 22, 1956 
b. Feb. 12, 1940 

Teresa Rena McPhetters 
b. July 30, 1961 

Max Warren McPhetters 
m. (2) Jennie Spencer 

Victor Lance Triebel 
b. Sept. 10, 1955 Wichita, Kansas 

Kathleen Suzanne Triebel 
b. Jan. 29, 1958 Wichita, Ks. 
m. Donald Edward Newlin II on June 25, 1988 at Mulvane,Ks. 

Aldan Alva Triebel 
m , (2) Eldora Mae Powers 
b , May 25, 1928 

- 1-4 - 



Kenneth Burtran Triebel 
b. Oct. 24, 1922 Edna, Kansas 
m. Wyonia Betty Goodrich on Mar. 31, 1944 
b. Jan. 14, 1927 Elwood, Indiana 

Their Children: 

Jere Ann Triebel 
William Dean Triebel 
Gail Louise Triebel 

Jere Ann Triebel 
b, May 17, 1946 Whittier, Calif 
m. James Steckman 

Kenneth Neal Steckman 
b. July 15, 1965 
d. Nov. 19, 1965 buried Rosehille Cem. Whittier, 
California. (Crib death) 

Jere Ann Triebel, Steckman 
m.(2) William Johnson 

Jeana Louise Johnson 
b. Feb. 22, 1972 Everette, Washington 

Joseph Regino DeLeon 

William Dean Triebel 
b. Jan. 24, 1948 
m. Toni Gayle Miles on Jan 25, 1969 

Mikki Lynn Triebel 
b. Jan. 1972 Whittier, Calif 

William Dean Triebel 
m.(2) Joanne Elizabeth Rouch 
b. June 12, 1949 

Terry Lynn Triebel 
b. Dec. 18, 1974 San Bernadine March Air Force Base. 

Rosemary Ann Rouch Dau. of Joanne and her 1st 
husband. 
b. Oct. 30, 1968 

Kimberly Jean Rouch Dar. of Joanne and her 1st 
husband. 
b. Nov. 25, 1970 

Gail Louise Triebel 
b. Feb. 24, 1949 Whittier, Calif 
m. Theodore Thornson 
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Richard Triebel 
b. May 25, 1927 Edna, Kansas 
d. May 25, 1927 Buried Edna, Kansas 
Richard was born and died the same day. He weighed 11 lbs. and 
was a 10 month baby. 

Doris Jean Triebel 
b. Aug. 1, 1928 Edna, Kansas 
m. William Charles Moore on Dec. 23, 1946 Coffeyville, Ks. 
b. July 26, 1927 Coffeyville, Ks. He was the son of Vernon Edgar 
Moore and Gladys Elizabeth Ellis. 
d. March 1974 buried Grand Isle, Louisiana 

Their Children: 

Gary Leon Moore 
William Charles Moore 
James Lee Moore 
Judi th Ann Moore 
Jeffery David Moore 

Gary Leon Moore 
b, May 22, 1947 Coffeyville, Ks. 
m. Kevin Kris Selman on July 27, 1974 Stillwater, Okla 
b , Aug. 20 , 195 3 

Zachery Samuel Moore 
b. Feb. 24, 1978 Miami, Okla 

William Charles Moore 
b.June 5, 1949 Coffeyville, Ks 
m. Kathleen Ann Lynch on Aug. 31, 1968 Kansas City, Ks 
h. Oct. 24, 1949 Kansas City,, Kansas 

Sherri Dawn Moore 
b. Feb. 16, 1970 Oceanside, Calif. 

James David Moore 
b. Aug. 14, 1973 Kansas City, Ks. 
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James Lee Moore 
b • Jan . 2 8 , 1 9 5 1 
m. Mary Samalen Russell on Dec. 19, 1967 Miami, Okla. 
b. Nov. 28, 1951 

Mary Jean Moore 
b. July 1, 1968 Kansas City, Ks. 

Andrea Gail Moore 
b. Jan. 30, 1971 Miami, Okla 

Lea Ann Moore 
b. Mar. 27, 1972 Miami, Okla. 

James Lee Moore 
m. (2) Valerie Ann Cole on Jan. 17~ 1981 

Judith Ann Moore 
b. Nov. 13, 1952 Wichita, Ks. 
m. Terry Randolph Hill on Jan. 3, 1976 Miami, Okla 
b. Nov. 10, 1946 

Kara Eilene Hill 
b. Mar. 9, 1980 Coffeyville, Ks 

Ryan Randolph Hill 
b. Nov. 19, 1982 Coffeyville, Ks 

Amanda Nichole Hill 
b. Mar. 20, 1985 Coffeyville, Ks 

Heather Renee Hill 
b. Feb. 4, 1987 Coffeyville, Ks. 

Jeffery David Moore 
b. Oct. 25, 1960 Fairfax, Okla. 
m. Donna Kay Purdy 
b , Mar. 27, 

Meghan Leigh Ann Moore 
b. Nov. 19, 1984 Miami, Okla 
d. Nov. 19, 1984 buried in Babyland G.A.R, Cemetery 
Miami, Okla 

Mary Catherine Moore 
b. August 24, 1986 Miami, Okla 
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Norma Lee Triebel 
b. Aug. 23, 1930 Edna, Ks. 
m. Ivan Henry LaDuke on May 31, 1947 Coffeyville, Ks. 
b. May 6, 1928 Welch, Okla the son of George Henry LaDuke and 
Zidana Mae Vandermark. 

Their children: 

Jo Lynn LaDuke 
Amy Lu Jean LaDuke 

Jo Lynn LaDuke 
b. May 25, 1953 Miami, Okla 
m. George Robert Wright on May 18,1974 Miami, Okla. 
b. Nov. 28, 1951 Tulsa, Okla he is the son of Luther 
Wright and Mary Knight. 

Ian Michael Wright 
b. Dec. 22, 1982 Tulsa, Okla 

Nathan Robert Wright 
b. April 6, 1988 Tulsa, Okla 

Arny Lu Jean LaDuke 
b.Oct. 23, 1957 Miami, Oklahoma 
m. Ricky Lee Craven 

Amy Lu Jean LaDuke, Craven 
m. (2) William Clayton Nance on Nov. 28, 1986 Miami, Okla 
b. Mar 19, 1951 Miami, Okla 
~e is the son of William Clayton Nance Sr. and Rose Anne 
Pendleton. 

Heather Colleen Nance 
b. Jan. 19, 1974 the daughter of Bill & Cindy Nance 

Allison Ann Nance 
b. Jan 17, 1977 the daughter of Bill and Cindy Nance 

Zidana Elizabeth Nance 
b, June 1, 1988 Tulsa, Oklahoma 
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Lucy Frances Kastler (Lucie Frederique Kastler) 
b. Nov. 13, 1895 Indian Territory, Craig Co. Oklahoma 
m. Louis Seidel Moore on Mar. 3, 1924 Edna, Kansas 
b. Sept. 28, 1893 Indian Territory, Okla 
d. Nov.16,1961 Edna, Kansas buried Edna, Cemetery Edna, Ks. 
Louis was the son of James Bruce Moore and Ida Bertha Seidel 

Their Children: 

Georgia Marie Moore 
Ida Colleen Moore 
Dorothy Louise Moore 

1925 
1927 
1929 

Georgia Marie Moore 
b . Jan. 7, 1925 
d. Jan. 8, 1925 buried Edna, Kansas 

Ida Colleen Moore 
b • Dec • 2 6 , 19 2 7 
m. Howard Merworth on Aug. 11, 1973 
b , Dec. 2, 1930 

Dorothy Louise Moore 
b , Mar. 4, 19 29 
m. Raymond Holt on Nov. 10, 1972 
b. Feb. 25, 1921 

Cheryl Jean Holt (Raymonds daughter) 
b. Sept. 12, 1956 
m. Tad Douglas Wells on Oct. 27, 1979 
b , Nov. 4, 1956 

Christina Joy Wells 
b. Sept. 21, 1980 
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Lester John Kastler (Celestine Jean Kastler) 
b. Aug. 25, 1897 Indian Terrirory, Okla 
d. Aug. 28, 1986 Buried Edna, Kansas 
m. Lela Frances Mason on Dec. 24, 1919 at Oswego, Kansas 
b. Dec. 9, 1899 Indian Territory, Oklahoma 
d. Sept. 10, 1973 buried Edna, Kansas. 

Their Children: 

Eldon Lester Kastler 
Leonard Clayton Kastler 

1921 
1924 

Eldon Lester Kastler 
b. Aug. 26, 1921 
m. Julia Marie Bronnenberg 
b , Feb. 17, 1921 

Lester Jon Kastler 
b. Nov. 20, 1940 

Linda Jean Kastler 
b , June 7, 1943 

Kathy Sue Kastler 
b. Feb. 19, 1949 

Leonard Clayton Kastler 
b. Aug. 21, 1924 
m. Ola Mae Mccarroll 
b. Mar. 28, 1915 

Leonard Olan Kastler 
b. June 28, 1954 

Clayton Allen Kastler 
b. Aug. 22, 1956 
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~ulia Anna Kastler (Julie Anna Kastler) 
b. Aug. 31, 1900 Indian Territory, Oklahoma 
d. July 20, 1985 buried Edna, Kansas 
m. Charles Thomas Gregory on Aug. 21, 1920 at Nowata, Okla 
b. May 18, 1901 at Nowata, Okla 
Charles Thomas Gregory is the son of William Thomas Gregory and 
Mattie T. Coker and the Grandson of Lewis Coker and Charolette 
Estes, Coker 

Their children: 

Floyd Denzil Gregory 
Alfred Galen Gregory 
Betty Darlene Gregory 
Harold Charles Gregory 
Anna Arlene Gregory 
Billy Dean Gregory 
Peggy Jolene Gregory 
Richard Joe Gregory 

1921 
1923 
1927 
1930 
1933 
1936 
1940 
1946 

Floyd Denzil Gregory 
b , July 8, 1921 
m. Doris Jean Martin on July 7, 1948 

Marsha Elaine Gregory 
b , May 15, 1949 
m. Robert Ryan McCook 

Gregory Ryan McCook 
b. July 17, 1971 
deceased 

Malissa Jeanae McCook 
b , Oct. 8, 1973 

Michael Floyd Gregory 
b. July 10, 1954 
m. Joyce Eileen Hagel 

Dayna Lea Gregory 
b , Nov. 7, 1984 
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Alfred Galen Gregory 
b. Sept. 12, 1923 
m. Sybil Lee Jackson on June 1, 1947 

Victoria Lee Gregory 
b. June 15, 1950 
m. James Johnson 

Aaron Scott Johnson 
b. June 15, 19 

Amber Lee Johnson 
b. Sept. 11, 1980 

Gayle Diane Gregory 
b. 
d , 1953 

Christofer Alfred Gregory 
b. Dec. 13, 1954 
m. Stephanie Lynn Seymour in 1983 

Carly Lynn Gregory 
b. July 11, 1984 

Betty Darlene Gregory 
b. Nov. 29, 1927 
m. Robert Walton DeMoss on Oct. 10, 1947 

Carol Sue DeMoss 
b. Aug. 25, 1948 
m. Michael J. Duffee in July 1969 

Jonathon Michael Duffee 
b. April 30, 1974 

Jennifer Michelle Duffee 
b , June 3, 19 77 
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Harold Charles Gregory 
b. Oct. 20, 1930 
m. Patricia Ruth Gross on July 19, 1951 

Karen Lynn Gregory 
b. Mar. 30, 1952 
m , Larry Burr 

Julia Christine Burr 
b. Feb. 6, 1974 

Charles Edward Gregory 
b. Feb. 9, 1955 

Linda Kaye Gregory 
b. Sept. 26, 1961 

Anna Arlene Gregory 
b. April 25, 1933 
m. J. D. Miller on Nov. 2, 1951 

Rick Joe Miller 
b. Feb. 19, 1953 
m. Kathleen Marie Gabel 

Trenton J. Miller 
b , Mar. 1, 1978 

Sharla Marie Miller 
b. April 14, 1980 

Kimila Ann Miller 
b. Sept. 24, 1954 
m. David William Brown 

Joanna Fay Brown 
b. Nov. 15, 1974 Adopted by Kenneth Riedel 

Kimila Ann Miller, Brown 
m. (2) Kenneth Riedel 

Karla Julia Miller 
b. Nov. 15, 1962 
m. Preston Quinten 

Patricia Echo Miller 
b , May 1 7 , 1964 
m. Randolph Roath 

Anna Arlene Gregory, Miller 
m. (2) J. Gabel in Sept. 1985 
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Billie Dean Gregory 
b , May 3, 1936 
m. Mary Jo Mccarney on April 19, 1957 

Curtis Dean Gregory 
b. Sept. 14, 1960 
m. Tami J. Helle 

Angela Jo Gregory 
b , Dec. 4, 1961 
m , Jeff Wright 

Billy Dean Gregory 
m. (2) Nell Abenido on April 10, 1975 

Heather Diane Gregory 
b. Sept. 25, 1980 

,, Justin Cole Gregory 
b. March 31, 1987 

Peggy Jolene Gregory 
b. Sept. 19, 1940 
m. Gary Lynn Kaufman on Aug. 8, 1959 

Debra Lynn Kaufman 
b. Oct. 20, 1960 

Diana Sue Kaufman 
b , Jan. 8, 19 6 2 
m. Norman Felker, Jr. 

Richard Joe Gregory 
b. Jan. 8, 1946 
m. Bette Newton on Dec. 27, 1986 
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